
• 

• 

TiIne Crisis SD 

OPERATION MANUAL 

& CAUTION 

In order to lISe this machine safely . be sure to read thiS - -
operation manual before installallon and operation. 

• [n order that this manual can be referred to when 

necessary. it should be stored in a safe place. 



• 

• 



• 

PREFACE 

Thank you for purchasing {he "TI01C CnslS SD" game. 

This Operation manual describes how to safe ly operate. install. transport. move. 1Tl,1Irltilln Jnd 

dispose of U,e "Time Crisis SD" game. and It e"plains how to prolecl Ihe safety of Ihose playing 

Ule game as well as me ncarby SpCClalOrs . 

Be sure to read tills Operation Manual carefully before installing and opcrallng lht: gallic 

machine to cosme safe and COITt:ct malnlcnance and operation of the madune. 

This operation manual has been wnnen for the staff of the game center. however Ule sew,>n , 

Indicated in [he table of contents with. "Should be perfonned by a techmclan", h:\Ve ct:n 

wrillen for a lechn,c,an. and Ihal work shou ld only be perfonned by a trained lechmc"n . Those 

ilems should absolU[e1y NOT be perionned by someone olher than a lechnJCJ3n 

Technician refers [0 the following 
Someone who has recclved crewt in mechanical engineering or elecUicai engineenng 

from a uniliersilY. high school. or techilical school. or someone wilh equipmcnt 

knowledge, and who has experience io maintaining. managing and repairing 

amusement maclunes. 

(f the owner of this mactune ~ntruStS its ope:-3tion, installation, transport . movlIlg . 

maintenance or dtsposal (0 someone else. that pc!:rson should be instructed to read th e:. 
appropriate seclions before performing Ihe work :>.nj should be instrucled 10 follow ,II 

precautions. 

This operation manual should be kept in a safe ;:,Iacc so Ihat it Can be referred 10 when 

nec<ssary during daily operalion . 

[[ lhis machine is sold 10 anolher parry. be sure !.:> :nelude this operalion manual. 

fnquiries about (he producI and its repair: 

G(j~(ac( the dealer for inquiries regarding the "Time Crisis SO" and its repair. 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREFACE 
TABLE OF CONTENTS . 
L SAFETY PRECAUTIONS· For using the equipment safety....... .. 1 to 7 

1·1 EXPLANATION OF THE CAUTION SYMBOL 6:. ............................ . 
1·2 EXPLANATION OF SIGNAL WORDS .......... .................................... .. ..... ...... .. 

(6:. DANGE R, 6:. WARNING, 6:. CAUTION) 

1·3 EXPLANATION OF THE wARNING LABEL ON THIS GAME MACHINE ...... 2 

1·4 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR THOSE OPERATING THE MACHINE........ ...... 4 

1·4· 1 PEOPLE WHO SHOULD NOT PLA Y THE GAME ............. ................... ...... ....... 4 

1-4·2 NOTES REGARDING SAFETY DlIRlNG PLAy.......... ... ................................ 4 

1·4·3 OPERATING PRECAlJTIONS ..... ..... ............................................................ .... 4 

1·5 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR THOSE PERFORtVlING INSTALLATION ......... 5 

. This should be performed by technicians . 

1·6 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR THOSE MOVING OR .................. ............. ........ .. 5 
SHIPPING THE GAME MACHINE · This should be performed by technicians 

I· 7 l..AFETY PRECAUTIONS EOR THOSE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE ......... 6 

. Tlus should be performed by technicians 
1·8 PRECAUTIONS RELATING TO FIRE, ABNORt\1AL SOUNDS, ...................... ... 7 

VIBRATION AND NOISE 

1·9 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS RELATING TO DISPOSAL .......... . , ...... :............ ........ 7 

2. CHECKING THE PACKAGE CONTENTS ............. ...................... 8 
3. COMPONENTS (Name of Each Part) ........................ ...................... 9 to 10 
4. INSTALLATION - This should be performed by technicians ....... 11 to 16 

4·1 NOTES FOR INSTALLATION ............................ ' .. ·.7........................................... ..... II 

4· 1·1 PLACES THE GAME SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED ................................. ...... II 

4·1·2 INSTALLING CONOITIONS .................... .................................. .......... 12 

4-2 REQURED DIMENSIONS OF THE DELIVERY DOORWA Y....................... .. 13 

4·3 ASSEYffiLY .......................... ............................................................ .. ........ 14 

4·3 · 1 INSTALLING THE SIGN ASSY ............................. .. 14 

A·3·2 ADJUSTING THE LEVEL ADJUSTERS .................... . . ................ .......... 15 

4·3 ·3 INSTALLING THE PEDAL ASSY .......................... .. ........... .... ................ ...... 15 

4-4 CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND GROUND WIRE............................ 16 

5. MOVl!'iG AND-smPPING ............ ~= ............. ::= ................... : ....... 17 to 19 
- This should be performed by technicians 

5-1 MOVING THE GAME (On the floor) ............................ .. ............................... .. ........ 17 

5-2 SHIPPING .... .................. ..... .. .. .......................................................... ............ ... .......... 17 

5·2·1 OISASSEMBL Y .................. ................... .............................................. ................... 17 

5-2-2 LOADlNGf\JNLOADING THE GAME MACHINE ON A TRUCK ..................... 17 



5-2-3 CARR YlNG THE GAME BY HAND (Up and down stairs. elc.) ... ............ .......... .. 18 

5·2-4 CARRYlNG THE GAME ON A TRUCK ... .................... ... .. ........................ .. ... .. ... . 19 

6. OPERA nON .......... ....... ... .... ... ....... .... ........ ........ ......... .... _ .... .... ... ....... . 20 to 38 
6·1 HOW TO PLA Y ...... ........ ....... .. . ............. ...... .. .... .................. .................... .. ..... ... 21 

6-2 ADJUSTMENT ....... .................... .. .. .. ... .. ....................... ......... .... ....... .............. 22 

6-2·1 POWER ON ............ .. .... .. ... ... ......... .............. ..................... ................................ ...... 22 

6·2·2 SWITCHES FOR ADJUSTMENT .... .. .............. ...... ....... ......................... ........... .... 22 

6-3 TEST MODE ... ........ ..... ........................ .................. ... ...... ....... ....... .. .. ... .... ................ .. 23 

6-3-1 COIN OPTIONS ..... .......... .................... ............................ ... ....... ... ............. .. .... . 24 

6-3-2 GAME OPTIONS ....... ...... ........................................ ... .... ...... .. ...... ......... ... .. .. ......... 25 

6-3-3 VO TEST ..... .. .. ...................... .... ............ ................. ......... ..... ....... ... ............... ... ... 26 

(I) Swilch lest ... ......... .. .............................. ...................... .. ................. .... ................... 27 

(2) Solenoid lest ............... ...... .. ...... .. .. ....... ........ ............. .. ......... ...... ....... ...... ............ . 27 

6-3-4 MONITOR TEST ........... ... . ..... .. ....... .. ............ .... ......... ...................... ... .. . ..... 29 

6-3-5 SOUND TEST ................. .. .... .... .. ................................................... .................... ...... 30 

6-3·6 ADS DATA .... .... ..... ............ ............. ..... ........... ................ ....... .. .. ................ ... 30 

6-4 OTHERS .. .... ... ........... .. ............ ... ... ... .... ... .......... . .. ................... ..... ..... .. .. ..... ..... .. . ..... ... 3 I 

6-5 GUN INITIALIZATION (GUN INIT.) ........... ....... .................... ... .... .... ... .... .......... .. 33 

6-6 SELF TEST ....... ............. ...... ............. ..... ....... ... ................. ... ............ .... .. .... ..... ........ . 38 

6-7 INSPECTION ~ ...................................... ....... ~ .... ..... . ,........ .... .... ..... ... ... ... ....... .............. 38 

6-7-1 INSPECTION ITE.t\1S BEFORE STARTING OPERATION ... .......... ..... .. .............. 38 

6-7-2 PERIOD INSPECTION ITEMS ................ .................. ... ... ................ ...................... . 38 

7. rvl4.INTENANCE - This should be performed by technicians .. .. ... 39 to 60 
7- 1 MAINTENANCE !\ ND INS PECTION .. ...... ... ...... ........ .. .. .. ....... .... .. ... .... ... .. .. ........... 39 

7-1-1 REMO\f"C';G THE REAR COVER ..... ... ......... .......................... .. ... .. ..... ................... 39 

7- 1-2 CLEANING INSIDE THE CA.B[NET ...... ............................. ............... .................. 40 

7-1-3 CHECKlNGTHEWEAROFTHEPLlJ1'GER· .......... .. ... ................ ............. .......... 42 

7- 1·4 GREAS ING THE PLUNGER ........ ........ .. ... .............. .. ................. .... ..... .... .... ... ........ 43 

7-2 TROUBLESHOOTING ... ....... ...... ...... .. .......... ................... ...... .... ... ..... ... ... .... .... ...... .. 45 

7·2-1 OVERALL PROBLEM ....... ................ ......................... ........... ... .. ....... .. ..... .... ... ...... 45 

7-2-2 MA.!N U}<1T ASSY ...... .. .. ........ .............. .. .... ......................... ... .. .............. ... .. ......... 46 

7-2-3 SIGN ASSY ......... .... .. .. ................... ................ ......... ... ........ ................................... 46 

7-2-4 PEDAL ASSY ...... ........... ...................... ... ...... .. ............. ...... ............. ......... .... .... ... ..... 46 

7-2-5 GUN ASSY ....................... ............................. .......... .......... ................... .. ................ 46 

7-3 REMOVING A.ND REPLACING ASSY. PARTS ............. .. .. .. ... ... .... ...... ...... ........... 47 

7-3-1 MA.!N UNTr ... ........... .......... ......... .. ................................ .. .. ................................. ...... 41-- . .--
(1) Replacing Ihe Monilor ....... .. .................................... .. .. ..................... ......... .. ... ..... 47 

(2) Replacing the PCB Rack ASSY ......... ...................................... ..... ........ ............. . 49 

(3) Replacing the Game PC Bnard ............... ...... ...................... . ............ .. ..... .. ....... .... 50 

(4) Replacing the Fuse .... .. .......... .. ............................................. .. ... .............. ........ ..... 51 

7-3-2 SIGN ASSY ........ ......... .. ........................ .. ......... ........................... .... .. ....... .... .. ... ....... 52 



( I) Replacing the Fluorescen' Lamp ....... .......... ......... ......................... ....................... 52 

7·3·3 PEDAL ASSY ..................... .............. .......... ...... ...... ... ...... .......... ...... ................... 5" 

( I) Replacing 'he Microswi<ch .... ... ............... .............. ............. ...... ..... ..................... 53 

(2) Replacing the Plunger .... ... ................. ... .... ............ .............................. ...... ........... 5. 

7·3·4 GUN ASSY ........ ................... ·· ·········· ········· ...... .. ............. .......................... ............ 55 

(I) Replacing the Gun ASSY .. ........ .. ..... ..... ....... .. ..... ....... ........................................ 55 

(2) Opening 'he Gun Shdes .... ...... ............. .... .. .. ....... .. ............................................... 56 

(3) Opening The Gun Cover ............ ............. . .................. .......... .................. ............. 57 

(4) Replacing the Solenoid ............. .. .. ............... ............... ............ ........................ .... 59 

(5) Replacing the Microswi<ch .......... ...... ........... .. .. ........ .. ...................... ..... .............. 60 

(6) Replacing the Tube ....................... ........................... .. ... ..... .......... ....................... 60 

8. DISPOSAL ................................................... .. .... .................................. 61 
9... PARTS LIST ................................... .......................... ........... ............ .. .. 63 to 72 

9·1 MAIN UNIT ASSY ... .......... ............. ... .... ..... ..... ........ ........... ... ............ ...... ... .. ..... ....... 63 

9·2 S[GN ASSY .... ................................... ... ........ ...................... ............. ....... ....... ..... ........ 65 

9·3 POWER"BOARD ASSY ....... ..... ...... .... .... ... ... ........... .......... ......... ... .. ... ............... ... .. .. 66 

9·4 PEDAL ASSY .... ....... .... ................... ........ ....... ........... ... ........ .. ... ...... ...... ................. ... 67 

9·5 GUN ASSY ...... ....... ..... .............. ... .... .......... ....... .. ........ .. ....... ....... .......... ........ ........ '" 69 

9·6 COIN ASS Y ............ ....... .... ... .... .. ....... ..... ...................... ...... .... ......................... ........ .. 70 

9·7 CORD BOXASSY .................... ....... ........ ............. ...... .. .... ..... ... ...... ... ................... ... 71 

9·9 PCB RACK ASSY .. ........... ......... ..... ......... ...... ...... .. ...... .. ... ....... .......................... ........ 72 

10. SPECIFICATIONS .. ;i; ••••••• •••• ••••••••••••••••••• •• •••• •••• •• ••••••• •• • •• •• ••••••• •••••••••• 73 to 74 
11. WIRING DIA GRAM ..... ........ ... ... ....... ....... .... .. .... .. .. ..... ................. ..... 75 

.& WARNING 

(No Ie) 

• This game machine should not be altered without 

prior approval . 

Unauthorized changes or alterations are extremely 

dangerous. 

The contents of this operation manual are subject to clfange without prior notice. 

I 
, 



1 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
_ For using the equipment safety 

1-1 EXPLANATION OF THE CAUTION SYMBOL & 

The meaning of Ihe caul ion symbol & used for !his rnach.ine and in litiS operallon manual are 
as fo llows: 

• Caudon symbol 6 : This symbols indicates danger. and is used as a general danger. 

warning or caution symbol. 
All of Ihe ilems wilh litiS mark are relaled 10 safety . 

1-2 EXPLANA TIO OF THE SIGNAL WARDS 
<& DANGER, & WARNING , & CAUTIO ) 

f 

The signal words (6 DANGER,IJ::, WARNING, IJ::, CA UT[O used for this machine or 

in th.is operation manual indicates items that could resull in human injury or property damage. 

A description of each label is given below. 

&DANGER 

& WARNING 

&CAUTION 

• Classification of injury: 

This word is used when there is a possibiliry of death· 

or severe injury to the user if the game is not handled 

properly, and indicales that there is a high urgency or 

imminent danger. 

This word is used when there is a possibiliry of death 

or severe injury to lbe user if the game is nOI handled 

properly. 

This word is used when there is a possibiliry of light 

injury to the user or property damage when the game is 

not handled properly. 

The leve ls of injury referred 10 above are classified as follows: 

• Severe injury: Injury wilh lasti"g-eff=~ which req\I'll'e a-long hospital stay or 

hospital treatment, such as loss of sight, wounds, burns (high 

temperature. low temperature), electric shock, broken bones, 

• Light injury: 

• Property darn age: 

poisorting, etc. 

Injury that does not require a long hospital stay or hospital treatment. 

Large,scale damage related to the building; property, artimals or 

pets. 
- 1 • 



! 
• 
~ 

1-3 EXPLANATION OF THE WARNT G LABEL 0 . 
TIllS GAME MA c l·n 'E 

I CAUTIO, 

The "Warning Labels" should be placed so that the player can always see them. 

If a label is damaged . It should be replaced immediatel y. 

Do NOT remove or alter any of the "Warning Labels". 

-hllJ ~ 
({Crr -I I~ 

~ /Ji / I 

. 
0 . 

~ 
e 

\11',1'" &WARNL'IG 
Jd 

AWARNING =::.::= 
Jl E If the door is opened aDd maintena nce and 

Service only by qualified . inspection work is porfonned by anyone other than 

personnel. Many parts 
a trained tech.n.iciao. there is a possibility of electric 

con tain HIGH VOLTAGE!! 
shock if any of the higb-voltage pans is acciden ally 

00 NOT touc~! 
(Que bed. 

1\ 
I 

IIr;. ~ . - . 
~~~ I-=: I- - ~ . 

'" ~~ h (J 

~~ & CAUTION .. / 
I<::J I 

,. !~ The labets are applie d to glass and thl!re I.) :l 

A CA~T~N I 00 NOT touch possibiliry that the glass could break causing injury 
tbe mi[[,al if the glass is bumpede-

I &OANGER 

. h DANGERa '* 
... HtGH VOLTAGE 

There are high-voltage areas inside the monitor and 
there is a possibiliry of electric shock if any of these 

areas are touched . 

- 2 -



A DANGER ~ ,; 
HIGH VOLTAGE!! DO NOT TOUCH! ! 

LGDAi GER 
There are hiab-voltaae areas near the labels and o 0 

there is a possibility of electric sbock if any of these 
areas is {ouched. 

- 3 -



1·4 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR THOSE OPERATING THE MACHINE 

1·4·1 PEOPLE WHO SHOULD NOT PLAY THE GAME 
Players such as described below should nO' be allowed 10 play Ihe game. 

Those who are do no. Ceel well . 

Those who are injured. 

Those who have been dn nk,1!1g alcohol. 

Players wearing unslable COOlwear such as sandals. slippers or Ihe like. 

players who does nO! gnp Ihe gun correclly. or poslure is very unslable. 

1.4.2 NOTES REGARDING SAFETY DURING PLAY 
If the gun is flipped around. il could pose a danger 10 Ihe surrounding cuSlorners. 

If a player IS bandling the gun in such a manner. bclshe should be caulioned. 

1·4·3 OPERATING PRECAUTIONS 

&. WARNING 

- Use only the pans speCIfied by Namco Ltd. when replacing consumables or replacemen l 

parts (including.screws). 

- Make sure that Ihe game machine is inslalled properly (make sure thai il meels all Ihe 

conditions given in "4 [ns[~lIa[ion") before starting operation. 

- TIle game machine can opei-alC on a supply voltage which is within the range 10% of the 

raled voltage. bUI preferably the supply vollage should be adjusled so thai il is as close as 

possible 10 the raled vOllage 

- Ground the game machine to guard against electrical leakage in the case (hat the game 

machine breaks down. 

&'CACTION 

II ihe game machine breaks down or becomt:s damaged. StOP operation immediately . 

- AlwJys keep Ihe WarnlOg Label ckan so thai the precautions written on il can be clearly 

seen. Replace il with a new WJ.rTting Label when Ihe ':tters Slart to become illegible. 

- When unplugging Ihe power cable. do nOI pull on the cable. Hold the plug and pull il Ollt 
from the power outlet. 

- Do not touch the plug WIth the Wet hand. 

- 4 -



1-5 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR THOSE PERFORMING INSTALL A TIO 
_ This should be performed by techniciallS. 

& WARNING _______ --, 
· Do not {urn on the power sw itch on the game machine until the game machine has been 

properly installed (until it mee all the condiuons set out in "4 . [nstallation"). 
· Ground the game machine to guard agatnst .I.cmca( leakage in the case that the gam" 

machine breaks down. 
- Do not lay the power cable where players will walk over it. Doing so may result in a pl"ye r 

tripping over the cable or a sholl·circuit occurring in the power cable. 
- The projector weights abom 135 kg. When removing it, make sure there are suffiCient 

people to tift it and sufficient work space. 

& CAUTION 
· A pathway should be made at least I m away from the machine so that the player leavin 

the machine do nOt bump IntO people passing by. (Refer to section 4.1.2, "Installauon 
Conditions".) 

· The Sign ASS Y weighs about II kg. [tS installalion should be performed by an adequate 
number of people. 

1-6 SAFETY PRE CAUTIO 
- GAME MACirrNE 

S FOR THOSE MOVING OR SHIPPING THE 
- This should De performed by technicians. 

& W ARN'L'iG . 
- Be sure to put the power cord inside the cord box before moving or carrying the machine. U' 

the machioe is moved with the power cord dragged behind, it could cause an accident such 
as [he machine to lipping over. 

· Before moving the machine. be sure to disassembie 'he Pedal ASSY sO that the machine IS 
easy 10 carry. (Refer to section 4.3.3. "Installing the Pedal ASSY".) 

· The Main Unit ASSY has been equipped with ca;ter~ s.o it can easily be moved over tbe 
Ooor, however there are no stoppers for the ca""s so much care must be taken when 
moving it on a sloped floor. 

& CAUTION 
- When transporting this machine by trUde, it should be secured to the trUck so it does not 

move when the trUck accelerates or decelerates. 
- The total height of tbe Main unit ASSY is I m 78 cm. Be careful of doorways etc. when 

moving it (with the Sign ASSY installed, the height is 2 m 15 cm). 

- 5 -



1-7 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR THOSE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE 
(Troubleshooting and Repairs) - This should be performed by technicians. 

&DA GER 
Be sure [Q tum the power to the machine OFF before replacing lhe monitor. Failure [0 do so could 
be the cause of cleclnc shock o r other trouble. 
The anode cap. anode lead and flyback transformer rcrain lligh voltage even after the power has 
been turned OFF. There is a danger of e lec tric shock so absolutely do not {Ouch any of these areas . 
When replacing the monitOr, be careful not to louch anywhere except the stay, angles or surface of 
the monimr CRT. 

Anode cap 

Anode lead 

Stay Surface 
Surface @ Flyback Iranslormer 

Angle Angle 

Anode lead 

Stay 

Flyback 
tran.sformer 

- The clrcuns wi th in the moni to r are separated into a primary side and secondary side. ilnJ they are 
e lectrically insulated. Do not [Quch the primary side o r the primary side and secondary Side at the 
same time. This !=ould cause electric shock and is extremely dangerous. 
Do not shon the 'primary s ide with the secondary side. This cou ld cause elecoic shoc k or other 
trouble 

Secondary side (Sh2ssis. CAT.etc.» 

Primary side (Main PCS) 

There are places wi[hin the monitor where a voltage ::xceeding 20.000 volts is generated :1I1d there 
is J danger of electric shock. so do not touch anywhere inside [he monitor. 

Sack 

Neck 

® Focus lead. Approx. 10,000 V 

® Ayback transfonner, Approx. 29,000 V Approx. 10.000 V 

[{there arc any objects such as fragments of seIder or pa~r inside the monitor, tum the power OFF. 
Th!!se could be the cause of trouble or flre . 

- 6 -



&.WARNING 

Do nOt remodel the machjne without penlllsslOn. Remodeling it could bring unexpcClC 

dangers. 

- Namco bears no responsibility for damage or accIdents resulting from alterations to th" 
maclline. 

- Use only the parts specified by amco Ltd. when replacing consumables or replacement 

parts (including screws). 

- When performing maultenance work (troubleshooting. repairs) be sure to [urn the powe r 

OFF so the workers and others arc not Injured or receive electric sbock. 

- Before undertaking any operation that IS not descnbed in this operation manual, be sure to 

contact your dealer and follow the IIIstruCllons and responses obtained. 

arnco bears no responsibility for any tiling that happens if the dealer is not contacted and 

their instructions are not followed. 

- If there is trouble with tbe monitor. tnullcdiately contact the dealer. 

. The power bO/jId ASSY and PCB rack ASS Y remrun hot even after the power has been 

[umed OFF, and could cause bums. Be very careful o i them wbeo perfonning work. 

- It is very dangerous for the customer to perform repairs . ruld should oot attempt to do so. 

&'CAUTION -~--------. 
- If there is trouble with the monitor, immediately contact the dealer. 

1-8 PRECAUTIONS RELATI G TO FIRE, ABNORiVIALSOUNDS, 
VIBRATION AND NOISE 

&. WARr'\T\'G 

The game maclline contains a large amount of ,e.,laromable materials such as wood and 

resin. Take precautions in order to prevent a fife . 

1-9 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS RELATING TO DISPOSAL 

& CAUTION 

- Wben you wisb to dispose of the game machine, consign the disposal operation to an 

authorized industrial waste treatment business. 

" 

- 7-



2. CHECKING THE PACKAGE CONTENTS 

LD. CA TION 

Make sure that the package containS al l of the items shown below. 

Main unit ASSY • Sign ASSY 

Pedal ASSY 

List of accessories 

Name Specification ~ Quantity 
- -O-p-e-ra-ti-o-n-m-an-u-al-(t-hj-.s-m-an-u-a-I-) --l-----.....:..----~- .--f---'--

Koy for ooin lock 2 

Key for elecuic lock 2 

Torque wrench MS. 4 nun 1 

Hexagonal wrench 5 nun 

Flange socket M6 x 12 4 

(+) Hexagonal bolt M6 x 16 2 

(with n at and spring washer) 

Glass tube fuse 125V 4A (for AC 110 V power supply) 1 

or 250 V 8A (foc AC 220 V power supply) 

~ 

- 8 -



3. COMPONENTS (Name of Each Part) 

Front View 

Gun ASSY 

Rear view ( m21I1 unit) 

Main unit ASSY 

Pedal ASSY 

l"!-;+---i--- PCB Rack ASSY 

~-_____ +- Power Board ASSY 

!1..5irii-rr--- Cord Box ASSY 

- 9 -



Main umt ASSY 

Pedal ASSY 

- to -



4. INSTALLATION 
- This should be performed by technician-

4-1 NOTES FOR INSTALLA TIO 

6. WARl'llNG 

- Absolulely do NOT lurn Ihe power 0 unlil inslallalion work has been complelely 

finished . 

. Ground the game machine to guard agalOsl electrical leakage in the case (hat the game 

machine breaks down. 

6. CAUTION 

- When dividing work among several people. make sure Ihere are sufficiem people presenl to 

carry OUI Ihe work before slarting. 

4-1-1 PLACES THE GAME SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED 
This game machine is for indoor use. II sbould nOI be inslalled in Ihe following places 

OUldoors 

Places in direcl sunlighl 

[Nole] Do NOT aim Ihe gun al Ihe sun. [( could cause damage or accidems. 

Places wilh excessive humidily 

Places wilh dusl 

Places with water leakage 

Places with heating equipmenl 

Places where high lemperature 

Places wbere excessi ve cold. 

Places where it will be in the way of emergency exit, or near fl!e extinguishing equipment. 

Unslable place or a place wilh exceSSive vibration . 

- II -



4-1-2 INSTALLING CONDITIO S 

& CAUTION 

. Be sure to set up d play zone as shown to the figure below to prevent a player oetting off the! 

game machine from hHtlng agamst people nearby . 

. A height to {hI:! ct! lltng of 2 m 30 ~111 IS requ ired . 

[Precaution I 
When perfonnlOg maintenance, III order to be able (0 remove the PC B f:!.ck ASsy or pOWt:f 

board Assy. there should be a space of at least 50 em between the back surface of the 

machine and the wall or other maciunes. 

E 
C5 
'" 

E 
u 

'" 

= u 
o 
.!) 

E 
N 

E 

Pathway <: 

~ ~---,-! 
- 12 -



4-2 REQ lRED DI.ME SlONS OF THE DELIVERY DOORWA Y 
The game madulle IS dls<lssembled into three ASS Y's or unitS at (he time of sl"pmenl. The 

dimensIOns o f each ASSY or unit arc as described below. 

Main um A Y Width 790 mm x Depth 1,120 nun x Height 1.7 0 mm 

Ign A Y Width 760 mm x Depth 700 mm x Height 390 mm 

Pedal ASS Y Width 250 mm x Depth 250 mm x Height 160 mm 

.?s. . o · 

- 13-

--= 



, 

4·3 ASSEMBLY 

4·3·1 (NSTALLlNG THE SIGN ASSY 

m. CAUTlON 

The Sign ASSY weighs about II kg . It is located bigb up on the game machine and 

therefore work on thIS assembly is dangerous. Make sure there are sufficient workers 

before install ing the Sign ASSY. 

I) Place the Sign ASSY on the top of the Main Unit ASSY. 

2) LIft up the right side (facing the sign) of the sign and connect the Sign ASSY connector ( I 

connector) to the Main Unit ASS Y. 

3) Place the holes on the bottom of the Sign ASSY on the sign hooks on the tpp surface of the 

Main Un it ASSY. 
4) Use the two supplied (+) hexagonal boilS (with flat and spnng washers) (M6 x 16) to fasten 

the SIgn ASSY. 
Sign ASSY 

Connector 

Sign hook 

! j,.\ -- -:.: '1/ (+) Hex2~onal bolt . 
/~ ~ (with lIat and spnng washer) (MG x 161 

~/-'== -------

I 
5) When removing the Sign ASSY. follow the above in the reverse order. 

. 14 • 



4.3.2 ADJUSTING THE LEVEL ADJUSTERS 
1) After installing the machine as described in section 4.1.2. "Installation Conditions". lower 

the level adjusters (two locauons). and raise the machine so lbe casters are about 5 mill 
above the floor (so they can rotote freely). 

, 

I 
Floor ..£WL 

& CAUTION 
. Adjust tbe level adjusters to a proper height so the machine does not rock. 

4.3.3 INSTALLfNG THE PEDAL ASSY 
1) Loosen the four flange sockets (M6 x 25) on the main unil. 
2) Connect the connector on the Pedal ASSY with the connector On the main unit. and insert 

the Pedal ASS Y between the pedal brackets. 

Pedal bracket 

/ 

Flange socket (M 16 x 12) 

3) Place the Pedal ASSY between the pedal brackets. and tighten the flange sockets (M6 x 25) 
that were loosened in step 1). 

4) Lower lbe Pedal ASSY so it rests on the floor. and [ll11I1y secure it with the four supplied 
flange sockets (M6 x 12). (Make sure that the Pedal ASSY is not off the floor.) 

Flange socKet (M6 x 12) r. , .. , 

.....,., N) 
" 

5) When removing the Pedal ASSY, follow lbe above in lbe reverse order . 
• 15 • 



• 

• 

4-4 CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND GROUND WIRE 

&. WARNING ----------, 

- Ground the game machine to guard against electncal leakage in the case that the game 

machine breaks down. 

L ______________ ----------------~ 

- 16 -



5. MOVING AND SHIPPING 
- This should be perfomled by technicians 

ill WARNING 
- Be sure to put the power cord inside the cord box before moving or carrying the macillllc II 

the machine is moved with the power cord dragged behind. it could cause an acc ident su.:h 
as the machine to tipping over. 

- Before moving the machine. be sure to disassemble the Main Unit ASS Y and Pedal ,\ 5S Y 
so that the machine is easier to carry. 

- The Main Unit ASSY has been equipped with casters so it can easily be moved Over tho 
floor. however there are no Stoppers for the casters so much care must be taken when 
moving it on a sloped floor. 

5-1 MOVING THE GAME (O n the floor) 

ill CAUTION 

- The tOlal height of the Main Unit ASSY is I m 78 cm. Be careful of doorways etc . "hen 
moving it (with the Sign ASSY installed . the height is 2 m 15 cm) . 

[precamions J 

Carry lbe machille carefully so as not to damage if." 
The molded pans are very weak. so do not apply force to them. 

Be sure to raise the level adjusters all the way to the top even when moving the madune just 
a shon distance. 

Disassemble the machine into the Main Unit ASSY and Pedal ASSY. (Refer to secllon 4 3. 
··Assembly".) 

5-2 SHIPPING 

5-2-1 DISASSEMBLY 
Refer to section 4.3. "Assembly". 

ill CAUTION 

- When using a forklift. be sure to apply the fork to the position indicated by stickers. 

5.2_2 LOADINGIUNLOADING THE GAl"1E lVlACHINE ON A TRUCK 
[precautions J 

-- Carry the machin<K-areluUY so as not to damage it. -
The molded pans are very weak. so do not apply force to them. 
Be sure to raise the level adjusters all the way to the top. 
Disassemble the machine into the Main Unit ASSY and Pedal ASSY. (Refer to section 4.3. 
"Assembly".) 

When lowering the machine down steps. be sure that it does not receive any large impact. 

- 17 -

• 

• 



• 

• 

5.2.3 CARRYING THE GAME BY HAND (Up and down stairs, etc.) 

&WARNING --------, 

- Disassemble the machine IOto the Main Unit ASSY. Sign ASSY and Pedal ASSY. (Refer 

to section 4.3 . "Assembly".) 

- The Main Unit ASS Y wei.hs about 135 kg. An adequate number of people should be used 
<> 

to carry it. 

[Precautions] 

Carry the machine carefully so as not to damage it. 

The molded pans are very weak, so do not apply force to them . 

Be sure to raise the level adjusters all the way to the .. top. 

Disassemble the machine into the Main Unit ASSY and Pedal ASSY. (Refer to section 4.3, 

"Asse mbly",) 



5.2.4 CARRYING THE GAME ON A TRUCK 

& CAUTION 

- When transponing lhis machine by truck. II should be secured 10 the truck so il does nOI 

move when Ihe truck accelerales or decelerales. 

The following points should be observed when using a rope 10 hold the machine: 

: 

Be sure 10 use the rope only in Ihe places shown in Ihe figure below. 

In order 10 prolecl the game surface, place padding such as Styrofoam between the truck bed 
and the cabinet. 

Rope or bell 

- 19-. I 

Clolh. elc. 

Styrofoam padding. elc . 

. : :'1. (I: 
.. . 

• 

• 



• 

• 

6. OPERATION 
,--------&WARNING 

• Use only the pans specified by Namco Ltd. when replacing consumables or replacement 

pans (including screws). 

· Make sure that the game machine is installed prope~1Y (make sure Ihal il meets al l Ihe 

condilions given in "4 Installation") before slarting operation. 

• The game machine can operale on a supply voltage which is within the range 10% of the 

rated voltage . bUI preferably the supply voltage should be adjusted so that it is as close as 

possible 10 Ihe raled voltage. 

• Ground the game machine to guard against electrical leakage in Ihe case thaI Ihe game 

machine breaks down . 

& CAUTION 

• IT the game machine breaks down or becomes damaged, stop operation immediately. 

· AJways keep the Warning Label clean so thaI the precaulions written on it can be clearly 

seen . Replace it with a new Warning Label when the letters stan 10 become illegible. 

· When unplugging the power cable, do not pull on the cable. Hold the plug and pull i19uI 

.. .. from the power'outlel. 

· Do nOI lauch Ihe plug wilh weI hand . 

, 

~==~-

{ 

-·20. 



6-1 HOWTOPLAY 
This machine is a shoaling game in which lhe player uses lbe pedal lO duck behind lhe 

proleclion lo avoid auacks from lhe enemy and al lbe righl time the player can emerge from the 
proleclion and shoal. 

rn Controls 

I) Slepping on lhe pedal (offense): The player can shoal allhe enemy. Also, lhe player may 
receive enemy attacks. 

2) Releasing lhe pedal (defense): The player hides in the prolection. [n this Slale lhe player 

does nOl receive enemy auacks. Also, the player can reload. 

(2) Modes 

1) Story game: 10 this mode the player follows tbe game story and advances in:order starting 
from stage one, 

If the game is over before lhe game is fmisbed, it is possible lO continue. 

2) Time-auack. game: [n lhis mode lhe player selecls a slage and muSl clear thal slage within a 

cenain lime. If the game is over, il is not possible to continue. Also, only the selecled slage 
can be played. 

The mode is selecled on the "Mode Seleclion" screen after inserting lhe coin. 

(3)" Rules 

I) The game is over when lhe lime runs OUl. 

The time is eXlended when the enemy is destroyed, and game advances lO the next scene. 

2) The ganoe is over when lhe player's life runs OUl. The player's lives decreases by I each 

time the player is hil by the enemy. However, in the time-auack game. lhe player is 

invulnerable and lhere is only a lime limil. 

}) The players score is calculated according to hislher .time to clear the ganoe, and the shorter 

the time lhe better the score. 

(4) Trailer 

10 the story mode, tbe trailers are shown during the game. The trailer can be omitted by pointing 

the gun and shooting at the demo screen. 

- 21 -
!l 

• 

• 



• 

6·2 ADJUSTMENT 

6·2·1 POWER ON 
After installation (Chapter 4) has been completed, insen the plug in the outlet and turn ON the 
power. 

6·2·2 SWITCHES FOR ADJUSTMENT 
Open the coin door of the Coin ASSY and there are switches for adjustment. 

[Service switch] 

_---:I!-+--~;-I Service switch 

__ u....L--..-;I"Ie- Test switch 

!!.:~~~Q?::jjL.J-_+I+I- Demagnetization switch 

( 
""------

\) Push this switch to increase the number of credits. without activating the coin counter. 

rrest switch] 

I) Turn 'his switch ON' to PUt t1ie game' machine lOla the test mode. 

2) Game cost can: be switched 1l/Id each test CaD 'be conducted in the test mode. (See ''Test 
mode" on the next page.) 

[Demagnetization Switch] 

I) Depending on the machine layout or the condition of the building, it is possible for the 

_=_ machine to receive terrestrial magnetic effects causing color spots on the monitor screen. 

If this happens, degauss the monitor by pressing this switch. 

e~ 
·22· 



6-3 TEST MODE 

I) Turn ON the test switch . 

The MENU is displayed on the screen. 

2) Use the gun to select an item. 

<How to make selection> 

Point the gun at the screen and shoot. -> The selected item moves up. 

Point the gun away from the screen and shoot. -> The selected item moves down 

NOTE: The selected item blinks in red. 

3) To set the item, step on the pedal. The screen moves to the screen of the selected item. 

4) To close the test mode, tum the test switch OFF. The screen retums to the game screen . 

MENU __ -----1r' Se ... liIe game cost (See section 6.3.1.) 

COIN OPTIONS Scu !.he game contents. (See seCUon 6.3.2.) 

GAME OPTIONS 

I/ O TEST'------ ---l- Tests the switcbes. (See seCUon 6 J .3.) 

MONITOR TEST--_____ J_ 
SOUND TEST Used for morulor adjusane nts. 

AOSOATA (See section 6.3.4.) 

On-lERS Used for adjusting the speaker vo lume. 

GUN INIT: SERVICE S,!" .. TEST SW (ON) 

SHOOT INSIDE SCREEN : CHOOSE [UP) 
SHOOT OlfTSIOE SCREEN : CHOOSE (DOWN] 

STEP ON PEDAL : ENTER 

(See section 6.3.5.) 

Displays Lbe tabulated game data. 

(See section 6.3.6.) 

Used for initializing the datil. 

and testing the PC boards. 

(See section 6.4.) 

Fig. 6,1 Menu Screen 

& CAUTION 

- If the gun's aim is not properly set, it may be impossible to ~lect an ~tem. -If.this happens, 

refe,r to section 6.5, "GUN INITIALIZATION" and initialize the serungs. 
)f"" ~!r ... 11 , }-f 

't"'t 7.doq· Jj I"f, " I , 

:-.li l r{; i U ,·f J £.\ ....... t-.-: . , . 

-23 -
" -

" " .. ~ 

I" ~I .,;' .... 

. ~:l: III !.;: 

• 

• 



• 

• 

6-3-1 COIN OPTIONS 
I) Select "COIN OPTIONS" on the menu screen and set it by stepping on the pedal . 

2) After the "Coin Oplions" screen appears. use the gun to select the item to be changed. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

COIN OPTIONS 
(OEFAULTIN GREEN) 

GAME COST 2 COINS I CREDrr-----+---- (a) 

CONTINUE COST I COIN I CREDrr (b) 

FREE PLAY OFF-------j---- (e) 

EXrr 

SHOOT INSIDE SCREEN: CHOOSE (UP) 
SHOOT OLrrSIDE SCREEN : CHOOSE (DOWN) 

STEP ON PEDAL: ENTER 

Figure 6.2 Coin Options Screen 

Game cost setting Number of coins I Coin to 9 Coins 

(GAlVIE COST) required for one game (FactorY seuing: 2) 

Continue COSt setting Number of coins I Coin to 9 Coins 

(CONTINUE COST) required to continue (Factory setting : I) 

Free play setting OFF (factory setting: OFF) -

(FREE PLAy) ON . , , . - . 
'co Table 6.1 Co", Options Settings . . -

-3) - When the item to be-ch<lIrged is'blinkin1fin rec, ;tep On the pedal. The ser v.alue for that item 

.. ~ll begin to bli'nk'iNrea; ~d it is ~ssible' ['0 ~se' thd goo "to change the 's~tting . 
<Melhod of cbanging a setting> 

. .. t' f r' l~' , 
1: :Po"lDt tbe gun al 'the"s-tteen and snoot: The numbtr iIicreases. 

~._:_ " ~.JiI) r L"....t • r " ""= I • 'lr:-~ •. /~ 
U ,poinr the gun away trom the-screen iUI(l Shoot; ' I he number decreaseS". 

. , ... , " 

._ .,t 

4) Change the setting and step on the pedal. rlnrlr 
5) When the pedal is stepped on, the item will 'againlbliHkthl 'rek It' is no,;,:lp~sil;~':~to use the 
" · .l! ''.!.\~' · ·' I~ . !l'L";_JI .. to1 !";.t ; ~~·. r·'£JbW Il · , J (f.l·fl· 1."I.ofUeifHW 
• 1>= to se ect iWOtli.er nero: .. ~, . . 

:,) I ~I -J<. Ql ,w. 
6) If "EXIT" ~ selected and ~e ped~ is stePF~ on, the scrc:en re~ to P1~.~t;!\U ,screen. 
1 ~l:..t. !lI" J, !7HnSltJ~ .... Jr" , 11.) 'q .. o I I .JI ' .' , , l,.!:.'j , -

. : . . ~ .. ~ . . . 
- 24 -



" 

6-3-2 GAME OPTIONS 
I) Select "GAME OPTIONS" on the menu screen and set it by stepping on the pedal. 

2) After the "Game Options" screen appears, use the gun lO select the item to be changed. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

GAMe OPTlONS 
(OEFAULTIN GREENj 

!fi:§~E~(a) PLAYERS UFE 3 
nME UMIT MEDIUM (b) 

HIT EFFECT RED 
SOUNDINATJRACT ON--_____ +_=: (C) 

(d) 

RECORD nME ClEAR ------f---- (e) 

SHOOT INSIDE SCREEN : CHOOSE (UP) 
SHOOT OlITSlOE SCREEN ; CHOOSE [OOWN] 

STEP ON PEDAL : ENTER 

Fig. 6.3 Game Options Screen 

Life setting I to 9 (Factory setting: 3) 

(pLA YER'S LIFE) 

Time limit sening 5 levels: 

(Tll'vfE LIMIT) [Very short· Short· Meruum • Long - Very Long) 

(Factory settiog: MEDIUM) 
Effect setting RED/GREEN'I (Factory setting: RED) 
(HIT EFFECI') 

Attraction sound ON , 

(SOUND INATI'RACT) . . OFF-·- (Factory setting:- ON) 

Record time clear rrutiaJizes the record time. 
., 

(RECORD TIME CLEAR) 
"r • . ,..; ;' • 't"" , . .. 

, Table 6.2 Game Optio~ Settings (*1 and .*2: See the next page.) l' ~1 fU!;n ~. ; ~ , (, • :., . .' I. ' •• 

. . . ' . 

• 

• 

3) When the item t~}?lf.hange,d ~r~~1' ~ r~d, ~trP ?n the ped;a)., The s~t "ai,ue for that item 

w.ill beg!f,1g.,g~n~.mr~e<!, aqd ir.i.:L~i,ble[g·\w~un .to c~an~,~c: s1tJ.i'lg. (See Table. ___ _ 
6-2.) 

.tf.J.. r Jrt.,:J(·J! ·~j; 
4) Change the setting and steD,OO the oedal. . , _ .' 

'. '''' If] VIM l! fl , .. "'" .'1! 4~Oljll J1JJ'.~,d t Y.I (II: l' ~ I';,' 1- ~.o..: ~ ,j J 
5) When the,pedal is stepped 00, the item will again blink in ~? ~ ,IJ ifcrl\.0t'l:Jll32"i~le. to use the 

guo to select another item. t... . ''T.~.,. . 
=.1 J' · .LL:unll»_~.M\,,,.,;..t .. tIl ,<tt. .h ... ,·. tn £/1:_... '.11 ."" e."", /1 ./J.. . 
0) It'.~ IS s.ele~tCd and the pedal IS stepped on. tlie screen returns to the menu screen. 

-25 -



• 

• 

Notes: 

' I . [f the effect setting is set to "GREEN", it is possible to change the effect color from red 

to green when rutting the enemy with the gun. Also, the effect color when the player is 

shot cbanges from red to green. 
' 2. When RECORD TrME CLEAR is selected and set (the pedal is stepped on), to prevent 

clearing the record by mistake, a message asking;whether it is okay to clear is displayed. 

[f "YES" is selected and set (the pedal is stepped on), the record time data will be 

iruualued. r------------------------------------, 

6,3,3 I/O TEST 

RECORD llME CLEAR OK? 

YES 

NO 

SHOOT INSIDE SCREEN: CHOOSE (UP) 
SHOOTOlJTSlDE SCREEN: CHOOSE IDoWN) 

STEP ON PEDAL: EN'TER 

Fig, 6.4 Record Time Clear Screen 

I) Select "TlO TEST' on ihe menu screen and set it by stepping on the pedal . 

2) On tbe TlO TEST screen, the status of the dip switches and the test items are displayed. [f 

the dip switch status is "ON", it will be displayed in red, and if it is "OFF' it will be 

displayed in green. (The standard setting is all OFF.) 

3) When an item to be tested is selected and set (the pedal is stepped on), the screen changes to 

the test screen for that item. 

110 TEST I~ ti'j'''' 

OfP SW4 '2345678 (0 ,:Wl=Fj 
f ' • 

SWITCH TEST--------+- -- Switch test (See section 6.3.3 (1).) 

SOLENOID Solenoid test (See section 6.3.3 (2).) 

EXIT 

, 

·4) If "EXIT" is"selected and rife peda! ·is stepped on, the screen returns to the menu screen. 
" . ." "~ 26 - . . . . , 

. . ,. 



(I) Switch Test 

I) U "SWITCH TEST" is selected and tbe pedal is stepped on. the "Switch Test" screen is 
displayed. 

SwrrCH TEST 

QIPSW4 12345678 {ON I OFF] 

SWITCH 
COIN : OFF 

SERVICE : OFF 
lEST : ON 

GUN TRIGGER ; OFF 
FOOT PEDAL: OFF 

SERVICE SW • FOOT PEDAL: EXIT 

.. 
Fig. 6.6 Switch Test Screen 

(aJ 
(bJ 
(cJ 
(dJ 
(eJ 

2) On the "Switch Test" screen. the status of each switch is displayed. and when a switch IS 

turned ON or OFF. the display also changes to ON or OFF. . -
(a) Coin switch (COIN) Goes ON when the coin switch is turned ON. 

(b) Service switch (SERVICE) Goes ON when the service switch is pressed. 

(c) Test switch (TEST) Always ON in this state. 

(d) Gun trigger (GUN TRIGGER) Goes ON when the gun trigger is pulled. 
, I , 

(eJ Foot pedal (FOOT PEDAL) Goes ON when the pedal is step~ on. 
- .~ 

Table 6.3 Switch Test Items 

3) U the pedal is stepped on while pressing the servi~e !Witc~. the screen returns to the "lIO 

_'J.:;test': s~rsN!u; ... - <I ~ 

- I • ___ """"..".,.,.: __ _ 

• 

• 



• 

• 

(2) Solenoid Test 

1) U "Solenoid Test" is selected and the pedal is stepped on. the "Solenoid Test" screen IS 

displayed. 

sOLENOID TEST 

DIP SW4 12345678 (ON I OFF] 

PULL GUN TRIGGER TO ACTION 

STEP ON PEDAL : EXIT 

Fig. 6-7 Solenoid Test Screen 

2) U the gun trigger is pulled while the "Solenoid.Test" screen is displayed, the gun blow back , 
mechanism functions . 

3) The "lIO Test" screen rerums when the pedal is stepped on . 



6.3.4 MONITOR TEST 
This is used in adjusting the monitor. 

I) When the gun is used to select an item and the pedal is stepped on. the respective pattern is 

displayed. To exit a pattern screen. step on the pedal or pull the gun trigger. 

MONITOR TEST 

GRAOAmON PATTERN ( a ) 
CROSSHATCH PATTERN (CRT] (b) 

(e) 
WHITE WINDOW (H] (d) 
WHITE WINDOW 1M] ( e ) 
WHITE WINDOW [L] ( f ) 

INTERLACE PATTERN (g) 
VIEW ANGLE ADJUST (CRT] (h ) 

VIEW ANGLE ADJUST [PR«O~J~EC:T~O~R~] ====t== ( i ) 
FULL WHITE - • ( j ) 

EXIT 

SHOOT INSIDE SCREEN:CHOOSE [UP) 
SHOOT OUTSIDE SCREEN:CHOOSE (DOWN] 

STEP ON PEDAL: EN1CR 

Fig. 6.8 Monitor Test Screen 

2) [f "EXIT" is selected and the pedal is stepped on. the screen returns to the menu screen. 
'. '. 

(a) Displays the gTadation pattern. 

(b) Displays the cross-hatch panern for the CRT monitor. 

(c) Displays the cross-hatch pattern for the projector. (This is not used for th", SD version.) 

• 

• 

(d) Displays a white window (Bright). • 

(e) Displays a white window (Medium). 

(f) Displays a white window (Dark). 

(g) Displays an interlace pattern. 

(h) Displays the adjustment screen for the CRT monitor. .;. 

(i) Displays the adjustmenr screen for the projector. (Not used for the SD version.) 

(j.) Displays white on the entire screen. 

~: 

.,. 



• 

• 

6.3.5 SO I D TE. T 
1) Select "SOUND TFST" 011 the menu ,creen and set il by stepp'"!! 0 11 .C P ~ .!' 

2) In (he .5oun t (I..': .' :':c 1('1 u.l I 1.1": the volume of (he le ft and n h~ ~:"c 1k··.. l' I . ) 'I.: • 

the soun OUCpt:c T:1;; .,., kl:.c .;JIl be.: adjusted from 00 (I ftn ) [,} :3 \ J."t 

SOUND reST 
(OE FA UL r IN CAE EN) 

'. 'CtL.. I.1E F~vr r l S? SO lAX SJj 

MO"" " SP 50 (MAX 5JI 

EXIT 

SERVICE sw :l\..AY I STOP 

---+--- \ "'i ~ :::~ !J)u)::. , .. :.~ 

--- -+--- \'IlL;~:: !\.!JIH":;O::-:' ~I " 

S. 00 r INS;OE SCREEN : CHOOSE (UP) 
SHoor OUTSIDE SCREEN : CHOOSE {DOWN] 

S P.:? ON PEDAL: eNTER 

Fig. 6.9 Sound T est creen (figure) 

3) Volume adjustment 

When the item to be chan~ed is blinking in red . step on Ihe pedal. The set value lor that Hem 

will begm to bllClk III red. and it is possible to change it using the gun 
[f the gun IS pOinted at the screen and shot. (he number increases. and i:' E IS FOlOtcd away 

from the creen aJld shot. the number decrc2ses. 

After the value is changed. it is set by stepping on the pedal . 

4) Sound output test 

The "REQlJEST SONG NO." can be selected by chiillging one dIgit at a time o f the lhre~ 

digit number. Tbe number of [he digit can be changed by 5clecung the! ig it {Q be changed 

and steppIng on the pedal. Change the number and press the ··Servlce Switch" The sou nd 

ior that number wil l be output from 'he spe.L~e r. 

5) U "EXIT" IS selected and the pedal IS s tepped on. tbe screen remrns to the menu screen . 

6.,3.6 ADS DATA 
U "ADS DATA" is selected on the menu screen and the pedal is s<epped on. the game data IS 

.ctJ~ed. ---. .. -.. --~= , 

1 • , . .. ;U . 



6.4 OTHERS 

I) If "OTHER ., IS selected On (he menu saccn and Ihe pedal IS s(tp~d on, If I~ fJOhlhlc: ;'0 

HlIualtlc Ihe dala or (Il IOSI Ihe PC UOJr , 

OT~EMS 

AOM VER. OO.Qfl/OO 00 00 00 

EEP ~O '·t ItlrroAUZE 

PCB rEST 

SHOOT INSIDE SCRE::N CHOOSE (uPI 
sroar OUTSIDE SCREEN CHOOSE (DOWNI 

STE? ON ='::DAl ENTER 

Fig. 6.10 OTHERS Screen 

2) When ''EEP·ROM lNlTlALlZE" is selecled and tl,,; pedal IS slepped 00, Ihe SCiCCIl 'ho" n 

in Fig. 6· 11 is disp layed. !f " YES" is seleCled and Ihe pedal IS slepped on. all o( Ihe dJla IS 
initial Ized 

(Nolel 

- ---

All of the data IS milialncd IllcludlOg U1C gun aim. recorJ lime, game cost. etc 

EEP·ROM ItlmAUZE 

EEP·AOM INmAUZE OK? 

YES 

NO 

EXrr 

SHOOT INSIDE SCREEN : CHOOSE [UPI 
-~S"'I [-OOT OUTSI~~EcN : CHOOSe-{OOWNI-_ 
~ ON PEDAL : ENTER 

Fig. 6.11 Data Initialization Screen 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

3) If"PCB TEST" IS selecled n ,be "aT I fERS" screen (Fig. 6.1 0) and the pedal is s'erped nn, 

(he "PCB Test' · screen IS lr<playeJ 
It I' poSS Ible (0 (cst (he "\'lIlFn Pl' H,ur!" 10d the "D P PC Board" . Selee :"',', 

\V I h the gun and tep on rht: pl.·d.!! nl~ ~ ,~ Will be perfomled automatical ly 

pes TEST 

ViDEO peg TEST 

OS? peG iE3r 

E)(IT 

SUOOT INS:oE sCREe~ CHOOSE (UPI 
SHcar OllTSlOE SCREEN CHOOSE (OOWNI 

STEP ON PEDAL =:NTER 

Fig.6. 12 P l300rd Tes( Screen 

4) If "EXIT" is se lec(ed an (he pedal is stepped on, tile screen returns to 'he me m' .~rc:n 

.'----~---
. , 

. ' . 
I " ~ttJt,~ .. .. 

, ' 
- 32 -



6.5 GUN INn'lALLZA Tl I GUN [NIT } 

I ) I f the teSt switch I w illed (). whllt.: pressing 'he service swi tch. (he gun 1111U..th /Jil T 

scrcen is displayed (f't~, 31 

GUN INrrt.\uZE MENU 

GUN INfilAUZE (ST.AN OAAO) 

GuN INITl;.Ul.E {;"OV ~,~CEOI 

rES r S'," Or-- EXIT 
; .... ;0 INSIDE SCREEN CHOOSE (uPI 

.) ." : - JIf"S:Oi:: SCREE:I CHOOSE (DOWNJ 
S-E~ ON PEDAL E'fTErl 

Fic. h. 1 rllrt ini[ia li z:Hio n Menu Screen 

, ...... ... , ... 

2) There are two kmd:i of ;'Hl. ,iHU.ulz3uon: STA~'DARD and ADv.:)J CEO ;..," :" : : ~. !," .. the 

gun aim is set uSing )(;tnd:~r t lIlilializarion . . ~d';anq;d initiaJ lzation IS gener:lll~ r.0t us:.:d 
3) If gun inilia li 7.al ion (sIa n 'ard) is selecled and SCI (Ihe pedal is slepped onl. the gun 

initialization screen sho" n In Ihe fi gure below,s displayed. (Fig. 6. 14) 

, 
GUN INmAUZ:: (S;,\~jC~ :0) 

X 
SHOO T AT SCPEEf. 

TO CHECK GUN ACCUP"'\CY 

STEP ON PEDAL . AOJUS r GUN SIGHT , 
PUSH SERVICE SW Em 

AIM AT CENTeR OF TI-lE CROSS 
AND PULL GUN TRIGGER 

. . . FIg. 6.14 Gun Intt,aJizalion Screen 1 

Fig. 6.15 Gun Initialization Screen 2 

4) Step on the pedal while Ihe Screen shown in Fig. 6.14 is displayed. The scrcen shown in Fig . 

6.15 is displayed. Aim and shool the gun al the ''x'' in Ihe center of this screen. TIle gun is 
initialized. . 

A!te~ thegue It":,, been shol, the screen returns to the screen shown in Fig. 6. 14. 

- 33 -

• 

I 

• 

, 



• 

• 

5) On [I e screen shown In Fig. 6.1 4. aim and shoo[ [he gun a[ [he screen and a [arget wtll 

JPpcar (see Fig 6.16) Make sure that [he [arget appears at ihe loo3110n where the gun" 

.illi\ \!, ! anti .;:'oot dt 

CUN INiTlAUZE ($ iA,'IOAilO, 

EB Tar el 

SHOOT AT SCREEN 
TO CHECK GUtl ACCURACY 

STEP ON PEDAL ADJUST GUN SICH"'" 
PUSH SERVICE SW : EXIT 

Fig.6.16 Gun [nit ializatio n ,reell J 

61 011 [he sc reen shown in Fig 6. 16. make sure the gun can shoot everywhere wult", the frame 

If the gun is ';ot initialized properly. step 011 [he pedal [0 rerum [0 the screen ,ho\ n In Fig. 

15, and iruualize {he gun again . 

7\ Ii the service switch is pressed . [he gun initialization menu screen (Fig. 6 . 13) rerumS 

:--';onna!ly the gun is initialized by us ing {he above procedure However. if (he followmg 

problem occurs, take "Advanced gUll initialization" froOl step ) . 

[The gun IS completely initialized after completing step IJ, however when sboollng [he gun 

a! the cetHer of lbe screen . the aim is proper. but when shooting at the edges of [he screen . the 

bullet mark deviated from the gun is poinled (it's likely [0 toward the center of the screen) .. I 

ThIS probiem is due to the performance of the monitor. Normally. adjus[meOl up through Step 7) 

will do for play. however if the above prob lem is tbought to be se vere. take advanced 
illillahz.1110n from step 8). 

• Advanced Gu n fnitialization 

Standard mitiajizatioais performed-by shooting only once a[ lbe cell~r of the sc reen . however 
-~-. 

in advanced initialization. tbe screen is divided inlo five pans: center. top righ[. lOp left. 

bOllom right and bottom left . • It is possible to perform'detailed adjusunenl by adjusting [he aim 

for each pan. However if lbe gun is not correctly initiaHzed. it is possible that the aim will be 

" l"0r~1' th/lll when initialized'using,stanclard initialization. lberefore much care should be t.aken 

when performing initialization. 

. - 34-_ r 



8) If gun ini lializalion (advanced) is sciecle and scI (Ihe pedal is slepped on). Ihe gun 

Inluahzation selling screen shown in (he figu re be low IS dl'ipJayed, (Fig. 6 I ) 

CUN INmAUZE (ADVANCED) 
STEP 1/6 l 

SHoor AT SCREEN 
TO CHECK GUN ACCuRACY 

S-:?QN PEDAL ' ADJUST GUN SIGHT 
pus .... 'i=iWICE SW : NEXT 

Fi2. () . I- G un fnitiauza tion crccn.$ 

x 

"\IM ~ - :E:-t::R OF me CROS:; 
~ .... o ;)~l.. GUN TRIGGER 

Fig.6.L8 lin Inilia lizat ion C n!~ ll S 

9) Sec; \In [he pedal wtul<! the screen show n 1:'l }.:; ::>.1 7 IS d lSplJ)eu The screen shown!!1 Fig 

6.1 IS dlsplaye>!. rum and shoollhe gun at :he "x" _~le lOp nghl of Ibe screen. The gun 

IS ifllualized. 

After (he gun has been shQ.(, the screen rettlrn to the screen shown in Fig. 6.17. 

10) On {he screen shown in Fig. 6.17, aim and :;hOOl the gun at [he screen. A target will appear 

(see Fig 6. 19). Make sure thaI Ihe largel appe.1r willun Ihe Irame shol a!. 

GUN INIT'lAUZE (ADVANCED) 
S"';"'E? "8 

.. _- - Targel 

• e3I . 

1-
SHOOT AT SCRE:~ 

TO CHECK GUN ACCURACY Frame 

. ":.. i .: I 

.STEP ON PEDAL ' ADJUS T GUN SIGHT_ 
-"7.P-'US~AVICESW. : NEil 

• ~ fr ' • -. , • .. , 
,~ ,- .b .J\.... J 1 .. :.J!.: , , ~,;, ~ Fig.~ 6: ,19 : Gun ,Initialization Scr.eeUi6,,,· . .. . , 

" . ' Jtt) Ilt.lh".gun '~Jllo.t<ini~dIP.roperly;lslep on the pedaIJIP<Ceturn: to we!screen shoWn in Fig . 
. 6.18, and initialized tbe guo again. 1(I :Hl "oli! I •. ·t~ ~: ol lJ'1 ' ;~ I.::' fr" 1 " 

" '- 35 -

• 

• 



• 
. -

• 

12) [f the service switch is pressed, adjustment moves to STEP 216. 
[Note] There are 6 steps (STEP 116 to STEP 616) to advanced initialization II 

initialization is aborted In the middle, all of the settings wiU become Invalid. so 
be sure to perform it all the way to the end. 

13) STEP 216 adjusts the aim for the top left of screen. As was done in STEP 1/6. rum ru,d shom 

allbe "x" to initialize the gun . 

GUN IN!11AUZE (ADVANCED) 
STEP 2/6 

SHOOT AT SCREEN 
TO CHECK GUN ACCURACY 

STEP ON PEOAL : ADJUST GUN SIGHT 
PUSH SERVICE SW. : NEXT 

Fig. 6.20 Gun Initia lizalion Screen 6 

x 

AIM AT CENTER OF TrlE CROSS 
AND PULL GUN TR!GGER 

Fig. ~,21-Gun Initialization Screen 7 

14) Perform initialization, 3(ld after checking Ihe aim on the screen shown in Fig. 6.20 . presS Ihe 
service switch to move to STEP 3/6. 
[f the initialization is not proper. step on the pedal to rerum to the screen shown in Fig. 6.21 

and perform initialization again. 
15) Perform initialization for STEP 3/6 (tOp right of the screen), STEP 4/6 (bollom left of the 

screen) and STEP 516 (bottom right of the screen) in the same way as for STEP 116 and 
STEP 216. 

16) Perform initialization up through STEP 516 then press the service swilch 10 move 10 Ihe 
screen for STEP 616. (Fig. 6.22) 

GUN INrT1AUZ~ (ADVANCED) 
S7EP 6/6 

SHOOTAT~~ . 
Tn CHECK GU!"ACCURACY ' 



Here a final check is made for the 5 steps of initialization up through STEP 5/6. Aim and 

ShOOl the gun with.in tbe frame on the screen and make sure Ihat the (arget appears at the !ocauon 

where the gun is aimed and silO{ at. 

If the pedal is stepped on or the service switch IS pressed. the gun initialization menu Screen 

(Fig. 6.13) returns. and if the initialization is still not proper. select gun initialize (advanced) and 

perform init ialization again. 

U the gun is properly initialjzed. then turn {he test mode OFF to return to the ganle screen . 

. ' . 

-I 

I f 
,;,. .. 

• 

. 1 
, 'I 
I 

• ,.!";jfl(''' . !. ,'_ r J'o, ~ 
, r; 'I ", ~1':1r., \ ~'~ Ik~ '.~ "" j 

. _._. _ . .. -'-r ____ . .1 ;1: 
1~l . Jh(Jj~ "0 .,·rr (". . 

'~~~;~~! t;;;;:~:;~~~i' ! , 
.... 1'!-' 97 - . . j ... , 

'. 

• 

• 

• 



• 

6.6 SELF TEST 
This machine performs a self test of the PC boards automatically when the power IS n.med 0 

U they are normal. a "NOTICE" screen will be displayed. 

IT there are any problems, an error message will be displayed and operation will StOP 

6.7 INSPECTION 

6,7.1 INSPECTION ITEMS BEFORE STARTING OPERATION 
The following items should be checked before starting operation. IT there arc any problems. 

handle them as described in section 7.2. "Troubleshooting". 

( I) External inspection 

I ) Check the "Warning Labels", (Can It be read?) 

2) Check that the adjusters are secure . 

3) Check that the main unit and pedals are secu re and check the connections. 

4) Check that the screws on the gun are secure . 

5) Check that the gun tube is secure and that there is no damage. 

(2) Operation inspection 

' - L) Check the sound. 

• 

2) Check that the fluorescent lamps are ON. 
3) Check the image. " 

. The next items should be checked through actual play by pressing the service switch 
4) Check the reaction of the gun . 

S) Check the operation of the pedal . 

6.n PERI.OD.INSPECTION ITEMS . . -
I) Check the gun lens for scratches and make sure it is clean. 
?) Mak h I I I j I ; ; ) / - . e sure t e.g ass and mirrors are clean . ' . 

• " I .(J :. ~ . .. " • ! . 

.: 'j'''-

1. 
.. H..---. iW -. ~.­
,f'.· _: 

oo:.C, 'lj~l'-
~. , , I .. 

,.-- !. ':. _-". ----

"1-_·' a '!: . r.. i. I t 

,~ (.~ ~ ; . , . 
• . ;~.~t. ..... 



7. MAINTENANCE 
This should be performed by technician . . 

ill WARJ~lNG 
. Do DOl remodel the game machine without permission. Remodeling It could bC1;.! 

unexpected dangers. 
Namco bears no responSibility for damage or .ccldenls resulting from allerauons to tlie 
macrune . 

- Use only the parts specified by amco LId. wben replacing consumables or replacemcll! 
pans (including screws). 

- When perfomung matnlenance work (troubleshooling. repairs). be sure 10 tum the power 
OFF so the workers and OIhers are nm mjured or receive electric sbock . 

. Before undertaking any operallon that is not dcscnbed In trus Operation Manual. be sure l' 

Conlact your dealer and follow lhe instrucHons and responses obtained 
. Namco bears no responsibi li ry for the resullS if the above procedure or instruqions arc ",,1 

followed . 

- The Power Board ASSY and Inside Ihe cablnel are suil hal and carry lugh vollage C\~" 
afler lhe matn power swilch bas been luuned OFF. and Ibere is a posslblliry or bums 'r 
electric shock. Be very careful nOI 10 lauc h them. 

ill CAUTfON 
Bt! sure to (urn the malO power OFF before replacing Pd.:-:, 
or disconnecting 2.:1d connecting conru;ClOrs. 
When unpluggin: :he power cable. do nOt pull On the cable 
Hold lhe plug and puU il oul from Ihe power outler. 
Do nOI !Ouch llie ,lug wilh wet hands. 

7-1 MAINTENANCE AND [NSPECTIO" 
ill CAUTfON 

- Be sure 10 !Urn Ihe power OFF before performing 3ny work. 

7-1-1 REMOVING THE REAR COVER 
I) Remove the IWO (+) truss screws (M5 x 35) 0: 'he Main Ulut ASSY. open the lock in the 

cenrer. and remove the rcar cover. 

Leck 

r 

Aearcover 

.II 

(+) Truss ~(ew (MS x 35) 

• 

• 



• 

• 

7-1-2 CLEANING INSIDE THE CABINET 

ill CAUTfO 

Be ure 10 lum Ihe power OFF before perforl1ung any work. 

Ius work involves removing glass so prope r care should be lake n. 

I ) Remove the two lorque boils (MS )( 20) and remove Ihe glass slay (U) . 

Glass slay (U) / 

Torque bolt (MS x 20) 

2) Remove the two torque bolts (MS x 10) and remove the speaker cover. 

•• I •. '::: 1l 

" :,! " :i'~ .. . " 



3) LooseD Ihe lorque boll (M5 X 20) and pull Ihe g lass slay (D) forward . 

Torque boH (M5 x 20) 

4) Place a finger in Ihe nOlch formed in cablnel localed al the lOp of Ibe glass. and remove Ihe 
glass by tipping i[ forward. 

Glass 

5) Clean inside the cabinet. 
~, . , 

[Prequlionsj (Cleaning the CRT: :k'or and glass) 

Wh!o ~iping the din 00 the s~, use a dry. soft cloth. ~() no!, use rough gauze. . 

If the din .s difficult 10 remove, use a weU wrung soft ·c.I.'?~.U!!1. "as been dampened Ifl a 
mild household detergenl diluted, ~jth waler. and 'hen ~~pl';le!.?' dTYthtS.ldace. DoNQT 
use a ilelergent whlch contai!)S1ibrasive-powder or bleach. -{~ 

f i - .... I<.-_... .. _.. " 
--~ .... -. "' ~-...,,7 ' 

6) After cleaning, replace the glass, :~~~r ~ov~~ ~~~'1>?~f' (ii)~inF' the opposite 
procedure. . ~ . . ,. . 

. . '.' / 

• 

• 



• 

• 

7.1.3 CHECKING THE WEAR OF THE PLUNGER 

&, CAUTION 

. Be sure to tum the power OFF before perfonning any work. 

I) Remove the four torque bo lts (MS x 12) and re move the cover. 

Torque bolt (MS x 12) 

Cover 

2) Press the pedal by hand and check visuall y whether or not the plunge r presses the 
rnicroswitch. 

Microswitch 

, . 
(Refer to 



7.1.4 GREASING THE PLUNGER 

ill CAUTION 

Be sure to tum the power OFF before pcrfonning any work. 

I) Loosen the four flange sockets (M6 x 25) on the main unit. 

2) Remove tbe four flange sockets (M6 x (2) 00 we Pedal ASSY. then disconnect the 

connector and remove the Pedal ASS Y. 

ConneClor 

I 

\ --. 
I"-~"-

[--l \ __ 
.. l~· Flange sockel (M6 x 12) 

Pedal ASSY 

3) Remove the four torque bolts (M5 x 12) and remove the cover. 

.. . ..... .... '" ~ ~ . 
. ";i: 

.. . \~. ;-,.,' :1 

.. .. ,' J-' . l?-ll. 
I "" t#~~ •. ~ ! 

i "I!. -'\!.;~ . -' ~ ~ 

_~ u .; . ' . . edt ;J~ r~i;_ . . :- . .:0". ' 

- _~ "_ "";:"~~ :: ~., - ~ ~ :., I 

, _ ....... .:. ' ~ · ·T ./.,.. •. - ., _ . -_I 
' .-- --, 

~ . 

• 

.. - . _ • . - _ . . -~ - - - - "7 '-" - . • -- - --" 

• 

• 



• 

• 

4) Remove the two countersunk washer nuts (M4) and remove the microswitch. 

5) Remove the four countersunk washer nutS (M4) holding the holder. and li ft up the holder 

while pulling the plunger 
6) Wipe away the grease on the su rface of the plate on the pedal with a cloth. 

7) Apply grease to the plate and ball surface of the plunger. 

- Specified grease: AL V ANIA GREASE No.2 (Sltowa Sbell Oil) 

Microswitch Holder 
Plunger 

Countersunk washer nut (M.) 

Plare 

8) As~emb!~ the pedhl Assembly using the opposite proeedure .. _ . 
J , . '(For details 0'1i '!fow 'io' liCljust the microswitch;·: tefer'tb'section 7.3.3. 

r-,li~roswitch".) 

~". '''14 -

•• 

Grease 

"Replacing tbe 



7-2 TROUBLESHOOTING 

& CAUTION 

Be sure to tum the power OFF before perfol1'!ting any work. 

[f none of the foUowing seem to be the cause of the trouble, or if there was no improvomt:nI 

after treatment, COntact the dealer. 

The dealer wiU repair the PC board. Therefore, never carry out a continuity test with a teSlcr 

The internal voltage of Ihe leSler may destroy Ie. 

When sending an article requinng repair. clearly stale Ihe delails of failure in Concrele anti 
pack it securely. 

In particular, when sending a PC board , wrap it up with a sponge or air cap and put It 10 ,I 

cardboard box so that an external force is not exerted on II. • 

7-2-1 OVERALL PROBLEM 

Problem 

- Although [he power is 

rume~ on. the game 

~machine does not work . 

- The operation is not 

stable. 

A malfunction occurs. 

- The power is turned off 

during operation. 

- .(bere is:oo souDd~froO) 
- .1 1, J. ~ • 'I ,,..,, • . 
the speaker. 

Cause 

- There IS a blown out fuse. 

-
- The power·supply voltage 

ex.ceeds the rated voltage 

by ±lO%, or il is 

insufficient. 

- There is a blown out fuse. 

-. The volume is tOO low. 
~ . . 

, 'S . 
,$ -

, 

Remedy Reien:nce pJgt:J 

- Tum (he power ON again 

- Replac.e the fuse. PSI 
-

- Remove any large capacity .' 

machines (air conditioner. 

several pinball garnes, 

large rides. etc.) on the 

I same I ine. and keep (he 

I voltage al the prescribed 

I I""el. • I - Replace Ihe fuse in the , PS I 

cord box. If the fuse 1J.lows 

frequently. there is a ~ 

problem with the machine. 
I Contact the dealer, ! 

1-
Rese( the volume. t<: l 

P30 . . 

. : .. ".: i I . 



• 

• 

7-2-2 MAIN UNIT ASSY 

Problem 

. There is no image on 

the monitor. 

7-2-3 SIGN ASSY 

Problem 

• The nuorescent lamp 

does not go ON. 

7-2-4 PEDAL ASSY 

Cause 

. The harness which 

connects [he monitor and 

the PC Board Rack ASS Y 

is disconnected. 

Cause 

. The connector is 

disconnected . 

- The nuorescen[ lamp is 

burned out. 

- The glow lamp is burned 

OUL 

Remedy 

- Open (he rear cover (he 

main unit and connect the 

harness. 

Remedy 

. Connect the connec(Qr. 

Replace the fluorescenE 

lamp. 

- Replace the glow lamp. 

Problem Cause Remedy 

- The pedal does not 

function . 

- The micros witch is broken. - Replace the miCroSwilCh. 

- The connector is - Connect (he connector. 

disconnected. 

- The plunger is worn out. 

7-2-5 GUN ASSY 

Problem Cause 

Does not blow back. . : ' - The connectOr is 

disconnec~ed. 

- Replace the plunger. 

Remedy 

- <:::onnect thel".connector. 

Reference page 

P4 g 

Reference page 

PI4 

P52 

P-, 
)-

Reference page 

P53 

PIS 

P54 

Reference page 

P55 

. .' : The microswitsh is prqkc:n . I - Replac. tlie'inicroswitch. P60 

.• : .:' The solenoid is broken. I - Replace the}qleDoid. P59 

- Th. gun aim~Htrange. - The le.1S is dirty. - Clean fiji lens. P40 P 58 
~~~~~~----4-~~~~-----r~~~ 

- The aim is not initialized - lnitia1iz~ ~ aj.m again. P33 

properly. , "" _ 
. .,---...... --. .. - ""1 :' '; 

_ '""'''''~_ '4 J I--"i _\ .4~ 't .... +- -h.. __ 

·· .. I ···jf· ·<J.,f· ":~"lf. , ... ,'" It s ~;l'~'p' ,oj :.,.(lr :r' ! rurJ. ·1~U~ J 1. 
___ 4 .... __ : ............ j;, •• , •• _ .~ _ .... • 

.. --16 -



7-3 REMOVING AND REPLACING ASSY, PARTS 

& CAUTION 
- Be sure to twn lbe power OFF before removing and replac ing any of the Assembues Or pans 

7.3.1 MAfN UNIT 
( I) Replacing the Monitor 

&DANGER 
Be sure [0 rum the power to the machine OFF before replacing the monitor. Failure to do SOCQuld be the 
cause of electric shock or other trouble . 

. The anede cap. anede lead and flyback lTaIlsfonner retain high voltage even after the power has been 
turned OFF. There is a danger of electric shock so absolutely do not [ouch any of these areas. 
When replacing the monitor. be careful nO( [0 touch anywhere except lhe stay, angles or surface of ille 
moni tor CRT. 

Angle 

Surface 

,: ... @ Flyback 
•. ~ ;, transformer 

Angle Angle 

. The circuits Within the morutor arc .separated into a primary side and secondary side. and they arc 
· elecaically insula.ed' Do OOt·touch the primary side or the primary side and seconcJarY side at the same 

time. This could cause elecuic shock and is extremely dangerous. 
Do nO{ shon the primary side with the secondary side. This could cause eleclric sbock:: or other trouble: -. 

Secondary side{Shassis. CRT elc.} 

~/Primary side (Main PCB) 

• 

~·~V . • 
- There are places within the morutor where a voltage exceeding 20.0CX> vo lts is generated and there IS a 

danger of electric shock. so do not touch anywhere inside dlC monitor. 

Back ® Anode cap, Approx. 29,000 V -

@ Anode I~ad. Approx. 29.000 y' Imn .. ' .. 
~ . ~ 

~ Neck 

l%/J--' .!~;}-:.,®-~fus 'ead. APP'.o~ ~ooo V $ 
or' ® fflyback Iransformer, Af.p'rox. 29..000 V Approx. iO.OOO V 

• .. • t 

[f there aro any ~jects such as'rrngments of sdldUlii·paper inside the monitor. tum the power OFF. 
Th~ould be the cause of trouble or. lire. _ _ __ . _ ---' 

& CAUTION 
- IT there is tiouble with the monitor. immediatelY conta,t the dealer . . 

. ;# 47-. 



• 

• 

• 

bCA UTWN 

Be Sure !O !Um !he power OFF before pcrfortning any work 

. The monJlor weighs abou! 40 kg. h should be hand led wllh much care . 

I) Remove !he !WO ( +) !russ screwS (.Vl S x 35) and unlock !he CO lO lock, !hen remove !he rear 

cover. (Refer to sec lion 7.1.1. "RemovlIlg !he Rear Cover" .) 

2) PuU !he mon ilOr mask forward and remove II . 

3) Di sconnect the two monitor connector 

4) Remove !he four hexagonal bol!s (w i!h fla! and spring washers) (M6 " 16). 

5) Llf! up lbe monllor, !hen pull II forward and remove II . 

Manllor 

Monitor maSk 

"'-'''-"""_ Conneclor 

6) Remove lile four hexagonal boilS (wilb fla! and spring was.h.srs) (M8 " 10) and remove !he 
moni!or adap!er from the monitor. ... 

- - ..- --

• • 

, 
'-

.t:I..--HexagoOal bolt (with lIat and sp'ring. washer) (MS x 20) 

~ ' 

. 1 ~ '.~ " ., 



(2) ReplaclIlg the PCB Rack ASSY 

6. Wi\RI,ll'C 

. The power board Assy and PC Board Rack ASS Y rem"lIl h<ll even afler Ihe power has been 

lurned OFF. and Ihere is a possibility of bum> rhls work ,hou ld be performed wilh much 

carc. 

6. CA nOI ' 

- Be sure 10 tum the power OFF before pe r(omlln g any work. 

I) Remove the rear cover. (Refer to section 7 ! I. ·'Remo\·tng the Rear Cover".) 

2) Remove tile IWO (+) pan·head screws (w.IO n,. .!nd spnng \ushers) , ~t - x 16). and puU Ihe 

PC Board Rack ASS Y forward . • 

3) D.sconneclll1e five COnneClors. 

4) Remove Ihe PC Board Rack ASSY. 

( . ) Pan·head screw 
(wllh nal and spnng washer) (M5 x 16) 

~ 
'"' , 

, , 
J. 

". 
_;J----:;-'--: 

__ - PCB Rack ASSY 

• 



• 

• 
1 . 

(3) Replacing Ihe Game PC Board 

& WARNING -----__ -, 

- The power board ASS Y and PCB rack ASS Y remain hOI even after Ihe power has been 

turned OFF, and Ibere is a possibility of bums. This work should bperformed wilb much 

care . 

& CAUTION 

Be sure 10 rum the power OFF before performing any work. 

I) Remove Ibe rear cover. (Refer to section 7. 1. 1. "Removing the Rear Cover".) 

2) DisconneClthe conneclor on Ihe outside of the cover. 

3) Remove the eight cup sc rews (M) (M4 x 6) and remove the cover. 

4) Disconnect the co.meclor on Ihe inside of the cover. 

5) Disconnectlbe two DHD hamesses. 

6) Open the labs holding the four game PC boards to the outs ide, and remove Ibe game PC 

boards . 

Conaec:or 

DHD Harness 

Cover 

~--~-- -;:-;;~--Cup screw (M) (M4"x 6) 

) 

I 
! 

. . 

Game PC"Board 

. ~., 

,., 

CPU PC board 
DSP PC' board 

M ROM PC board 
VIDEO PC board 

gp...;.."-li /j~~~ 



• II; ... . 

~.:..v , 

, . . . 
f 

(4) Replacing Ihe Fuse 

& CAUTION 

. 8e sure 10 !Urn the power OFF before performing any work . 

. Only use a specified fuse (125 V 4A for AC 110 V power supply Or 250 V 3A for AC 220V 
power supply). 

I ) Open the fuse holder inside the cord box. 

Fuse holder 
__ Fuse 

~------- -

.1. 

r"_. \..J} . 
~:.,.. ..-

o 

e 

2) ,'Repli'~~.;lhe fuse wilh a new fpse(125V4A(for ACIIOV power s'WgIY) or 250V3A (for 

,A,C270V power supply). ~" .LvJ 
.I~~ ,. 

,- , 
. ~ --

-( ;. .' ,*.$."; .; 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

7.3.2 SIGN ASSY 
(I) Replacing the Fluoresce", Lamp 

b CAUTION 

Be sure to tum the power OFF before performing any work. 

- The lamp is in a very high locations, so be very careful when replacing it. 

I) Remove the two torque bolts (M5 x 20) and the twO cup screws (M) (M4 x 12), then remove 

the panel holder while holding the sign panel. 

2) Pull tbe sign panel forward and remove it. 

3) Replace the fluorescent lamp (20W). 

4) Install the sign panel and panel holder using the opposite procedure. 

., 
, "'~\" 

Cup screw (M) (M4 x 12) 

Panel holder 

Fluorescent tamp (20W) 

_ ... . ... - f1ii1 t ."t. ..... "J \ 

.... '1 ~ ,(: U 

81IIU1:lle lol~~ d~¥~' :Jj'lI1l101 be removed. remove the entire Sign 

the~'IJ9ref.::o~;f.f~~~~~r .10 section 4 .3.1. "InslalJ,ing ·the Sign 

• 
q, ~lft;!'f!ttq'!'lf:1'\ ~" (~ 

iI ~ : +1 H , ' 



7.3.3 PEDAL ASSY 
( I) Replaci ng the Mjcroswitch 

& CAUTIO 

. Be sure to tum the power OFF before performing any work 

I) Remove the four torque bollS (M5 x 12) and remove the cover. 

2) Remove the two (+) pan-bead screws (with nat and spnng IYdshers) (M3 x 16) and remove 

(fie microswilch. 

(+) Pan·head screw 
(with fiat and spring washer) (M3 x (6) 

J , ;..--\ '. ~_ .. 
. 'tt· ',5)" 

3) Replace the microswitcb wi.tI;!.~new one. .. .~~ 

4) After replacement. press the 'pedal by hand and make sure the micros-wittb operates. 

5) If the microswitch doe.-ool operate properly. loosen the two countersunk wasber nuts (M4) 

and adjust the mic(tswitcb. I Countersunk washer nut (M4) 
• j. • 

! 

; 

------ -

'r 6) 
; r. · 

• 

• 



• 

• 

(2) Replacing the Plunge r 

6. CAUTION 

. Be sure to tum the power OFF before perfOrrrUng any work 

I) Remove the bolder. (Refer to section 7. 1.4, "Greas i.ng the Plunger'·.) 

2) Remove the plunger from the holder, and replace it with a new one. When doing this apply 

grease to the emire plunger. 
Specified grease: AL V A.N1A GREASE No.2 (Showa Shell Oil) 

Holder 

\ 
Ptunger 

.. 

3) Remove the old grease from the surface of the plate on the pedal with a cloth and apply new 

grease . 

;;:.--~t~~;:::::::=- Apply grease here. 

~. ' - ·,.l 



7.3.4 GUN ASSY 
( I) Replacing the Gun ASS Y 

b CAUTION 
- Be sure to rum the power OFF before perfonning any work. 

I) Remove the II torque boils (M5 x 20) and remove the front panel and glass s tay (D). 

I I Glass stay (D) 

\~~9iJ 

2) Disconnec[ the two connectors. 

3) Remove the two countersunk washer nutS (M6) on tbe back side of the Front panel and 
remove the Gun ASSY. 

Gun plate --- Front panel 

Co.untersunk washer nut (M6) 

• 

• 



• 

• 

(2) Opening the Gun Slides 

&'CAUTrO 

. Be sure 10 lum the power OFF before perfomung any work. 

1) Remove Ihe four cap bolts (M3 x lO),the bUllon bol~ (M4 x 25) and Ihe bexagonal cap nUl 

(M4) holding the left and rigbl gun slides and remove the left and righl gun slides. 

Gun slide (L) 

Cap bolls (M3 x 10) 

o 
o 

f 0 I 

Hexagonal cap nul (M d) 

® 

Bunon bol! (M4 x 25) Gun slide (R) 

® 

r~ Iltllillt!!. I 

• 
o 

· 0 

® 

.', II 



(3) Opening lhe GUll Cover 

&,CAUTION 

. 8 e sure 10 tum the power OFF before performing any work 

I) Remove rhe left and righl gun slides. (Referro sectio!, 7.34 (2), "Opening Ihe Gun Slides" 

2) Lower the left gun cover and remove Ihe four button bolts (M4 x 10), Ihe bUllon bolt (M4 " 

25), four hexagonal cap nUlS (M4), Rnd Ihe cap bolt (M} x 10) holding Ihe righl gun ca ver 

and remove Ihe righl gun cover. When dOing Ihis, be ve ry careful nOI 10 drop Ihe lens. 

Bunon boll (M4 x 251 
Gun cover (R) 

J:~-Ic ;Z",M'dOi 

"-"~ \I 
\ , , 
\\ 
\ '" 

Bunon bolts \ ~. \.~ 0( 10) 

Gun cover (L) 
r--- - -- ------- - -- _ _ __ -, 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I .1 
I I 

I ~ I 

i '1\ i ! !- % @ I 

I Hexagonal cap nuls (M4) / U;; 
I .: Gun cover (L) I 

I 
I 

~--~'--=:~.------ - _ _________ ...J 

--- -

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

3) Install everything using the opposite procedure. WheD doing tltis make sure that the lens is 

facing the nght direction. (The spherical surface of the lens should face the muzzle of the 

gun .) 

o 

, .' 

Be careful of the lens direction. 
(The spherical suriace should lace Ihe 

muzzle 01 the gun) 

· r . '- ~, ' . 

\ 

, . 
oo.n :-. ' . 

• < 

• r .. ...-I~ __ _ - 'ir 

I I . " I " . 



(4) Replacing the Solenoid 

& CAUTION 

- Be sure 10 CUm the power OFF before performing any work. 

1) Remove Ihe gun cover and gun slides. (Refer 10 _sec lion 7.3.4 (2), "Opening the Gun 

Slides", and seclion 7.3.4 (3), "Opening Ihe Gun Cover".) 

2) Disconnecl the conneclor of the solenoid. 
3) Remove Ihe cap boll (M3 x 10) on Ihe left gun cover, and remove Ihe solenoid bracket. 

4) Remove the cup screw (M) (M3 x 8) and disconnecllhe grouod. 

5) Loosen the nul (16 mm) holding the solenoid. 

6) Remove the solenoid. 

7) Remove the Iwo cup screws (M) (M4 x 6) and remo,!e the slide guides. 

8) Remove Ihe solenoid plunger. When doing this, be careful DOL 10 lose Ihe spring. 

Plunger 

Nul (16 mm) 

Cup screw (M)· 
(M4 x 

I 
I , 
, Gun slide (L) 
I 
I , 
I 

Ground wire Solenoid bracket I 
~ ______ _ _________ ______ ...J 

Cup screw (M) (M3 x 8) 
Toothed washer Slide guide 

9) Install everything using the opposile procedure. When doing this, be careful of the order of 

the E-rype snap ring and spacer. 

Spacers Slide guide , L , 

, II . 
'1 • 

/ 
-1= 

Opening for harness (should face downward) 

Plunger E-lype snap ring 

- S9-

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

(5) Replacing the Microswilch 

LD, CAVTION 
. Be sure 10 lum the power OFF before perfonning any work 

I) Remove Ihe right gun cover and ri ght gun slide. (Refer 10 sec lion 7.34 (2) . "Opemng Ihe 

Gun Slides", and seclion 7.3.4 (3), "Opening the Gun Cover".) 

2) Replace Ihe microswllch . 

Mlcroswirch 

(6) Replaci ng the Tube 

&'CAVTION 
Be sure 10 tum the power OFF before perfonning any work. 

I) Remove tbe Gun ASSY. (Refer to section 7 .3.4 ( I), "Replacing the Gun ASS Y".) 

2) Remove the two bunon bolts (M4 x 10) and remove the connector cover. 

3) Remove Ihe left and righl gun slides aod Ihe right gun cover. (Refer 10 section 7 .3.4 (2), 

"Opening the Gun Slides", aod section 7.3.4 (3), "Opening the Gun Cover".) 

4) Remove the solenoid bracket, and disconnect the solenoid connector and ground. (Refer 10 

section 7.3.4 (4), "Replacing the Solenoid".) 

5) Disconnect the sensor connector and rnicroswitch connector. 

6) Remove the button bolt (M4 x 10) fastening the rube aod left gun cover, and remove the 
rube. 

7) Install everything using the opposite procedure. 

Ground wire Connectors (Microswitch) 
Connector (Sensor) C (S I 'd) .. onnector 0 enOl 

Gun cover (Rl Gun COver (ll 

' Tube 



8. DISPOSAL 

ill CAUTION 

- When you wish to dispose of the game mac hine. c<>.~sign the disposal operation to an 

authorized industrial WaSEC lrearmenr business. 

. " . I 
" . 

. ' 

. {til"''''" lue 

" 

- . , .. 

'" ~ ) ~ !" 
, . 

• 

• 



• 

• 
; 

I 

-
--~ 

~ 

, 
'., 

I~ 
.::: .., 

: f ••• 

, . 
I , 
~ 
I I, 
• 

" 

._----

... 

! ~ 
I' , 



9. PARTS LIST 

9·1 MAIN UNIT ASSY 

N 

>- 0 Cf) 
Cf) 

..: N 
C M 

::l 
(9 -0 

M M 

"' • C) 
<D 

'" M 

51 
C> 

C 
0 

~ 

0 

. 

§ • c 
0 

~ 

-'" , .. 
"C 

/ \ 
N \1. <0 0; N .. 

jjj 
0 
Q. N ... 
Q. ... Q. 0 

M N <Xl 

'" 
[:;; ----

• 



No Name Quantiry Part No. iNa Name Quanoty PanNa 

I Cabine t I 631 . 111 21 I Monllor ad3plor 2 296·1 17 

2 P:tnel glass I 631 ·11 ) 22 MUTor I 296·1 2 1 

3 Speaker COver I 631· 114 23 Mirror stay (R) I 296·122 

4 Pedal bracket 2 631 ·1 15 24 Mirror scay (L) I 296, 182 

5 Monitor raJl (R) I 631·116 25 Adjuster base 2 296· 12' 

6 MonHor raJ I (l) I 631 ·1 86 26 1 Sign hook 2 414·214 

7 Front panel I 631·117 27 Fork sticker 2 229·4.41 

8 Glass Slay (U) I 631·118 28 Cauuon ST (Glass) EXP I 46 1·304 

9 Glass Slay (D) I 631·119 291 Cauuon ST (l-figh voll3ge) EXP I 461·302 

• 10 Supporter I 631 · 12 1 30 Spcaker-£AS IOP54 ZA 2 006-09' -
I I Pane l stay I 631 ·1 22 31 1 Leveling bolt K¥W1 6-75 2 102-0.45 

12 Gun holder I 631· 123 32 Caster 4ZOS·N75 • 102·013 

J3 Gun plate I 631·1 24 ) 3 /com lock C·88·1 (random) "" .. 101 ·01 1 

I ' Morulor mask I 6 31·125 3' Handle • 624·1 50 

15 Rope hook 2 631 -1 26 35 
I 
Caution 51 (High voltage 5) EXP I 461 ·31 8 

-
16 Side boUd sticker (L> I 631-127 36 C"oon Sf mooi~h voltag. EXP I 461 · 319 

17 Side board sticker (R) I 631·187 37 Ventilation panel I 450· f25 

18 Pedal sticker I 631·128 )81 Operation manual (this manual) I 631·000 

191 Explanauon sheet EXP I 631·189 I 
~O I Rear cover I 631 · 130 

, 
i • NOle 1: Conlact US about an order of article No. 33 by tbe2 pecified number (same number) . 

. . 



9·2 SIGN ASSY 

• 
• 

5 

5 • 
No·1 Name Quantity Pan No. No. Name Quantil)' Part No. 

1 Frame 1 631·311 5 Side board (R) 1 451·0 II 

2 Cover frame 1 631·312 6 SiC< board (L) 1 451·081 

3 Panel holder 1 631·313 7 J"j2.InCO sticker 2 451·016 

4 Sign panel - 1 631·314 8 . Auoresce:nt lamp 20W 1 -

.. _- -_ .. -



9-3 POWER BOARD ASSY 

3 2 

• 

No, Name Quanuty Pan No, fl'o ,; Name I Quanury Part No. 

• 1 Power base 1 631-411 - I $witchirt!..regulator 1 009-069 

i qUjl"drive PCB 1 - i VS50-~~<t~y50W) 
.... .. t • . '"'. ···i f . ;"" - ~ . ~ :: 

• 
r 

... ~ . L. _ . 
1 , -., de 

., , 



9-4 PEDAL ASSY 

i i 

• 
® 

; ! 

- ,---c--c--~ --~- ----I--J - - J --,- - ~ r-- -- --,1,. --..1..----- -- -- -----, 
. '--------------- pl--'t:,;; - pl--'t:,;;-- J 

@ ~ @ 

N 

@ • • n 
. , 

,. " . _~.4 
)~C-, ;;..· , 

@ 

N 

o 0 

= 
to '" CD o 



• 

• 

• 

No Name Quantity Part No No Name 

I PcdaJ base 

2 Pedal 

3 Holder 

• Cover 

j PedaJ plate 

6 Piau: 

7 S,opper rubber 

S Spring cover 

9 Plunger 

.. -
.' ; . 

~. .. .... , . 

~ . , • • ~ • • l 

. _,.-_ .. , -1"- - ... . .. _ - . __ ., --0 
S .. 1.(, . -. '. ~ . 

. .;.. i ~ ... 
r ,.".. ._ 
. 1: . e O' . 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

631·2 11 9 Plunger 

631·2 12 10 Switch slay 

63 1·213 II S pring CAl 

631 ·21 ' 12 Spring tB l 

631·215 13 Microswitch KJL 13 

631·21 6 I ' EPTSEALERSEALANT 

631·217 EE-91O WIO x ,15 x L2'S 

63 1-21 S 15 Plug cushion rubber 

631-21 9 TM-96 model No. 3 

.~ : . -- , 

.r·~ : i - ') ~ ' . 
• :-t' ;. '( : ; ··;·'l---- j ~ :, l·... ... . _ .... - .- - . . -- - _ .. _ .. 

5 ,I t I t :~ !. f 1 r _.'_. f ... . . . .. .. _ .. .. . 

Quanury Part No 

I 631 ·21q 

I 631-220 

I 63 1·221 

I 631·2 /z 

I 000·027 

I 106-0'11 

2 106-01 

.r, : 



9-5 GUN ASSY 

7 

16 

• 

9 

!'Io I Name QuantiI)' Pan No No N:unc QuantiI)' Part No • 
1 I Gun cover (L·B) I 296·491 I I Tngger spring I 296·421 

2 I Gun cover (R·B) I 296·492 12 Spacer 2 296·422 

) ! Gu n sUde (L· B) I 296·493 13 TuCc bracke< (B) I 296·42) 

4 i Gun sUde (R·B) I 296-494 14 Connector cover I 296.424 

5 Triggc~ I 296·415 IS SUee rail E20+FI5R2160L I 296-425 

6 Solenoid bracket I 296·416 16 Lens NA·VI472050 I 296·466 

7 Slide guide I 296-417 17 Micro,witch SS·OIGL2T I 000·228 

8 Tube bracket ~A) I c.29.6-A.UL. 18 Solenoid SI.Q8®A2 I ~S6 

9 Gun cord harness ASSY I 296-401 19 Sensor PCB I 296-467 • 

10 Back spring I 296-420 20 Silencer ~bber I 296-428 

Gun ASSY (blue) I 296-90) 21 E·<ype snap ring 7CR·) (10) - 1IQ-002 

• 



9-6 COrN ASSY 

5 

3 
\ 

~ ' 
9 

~'*t--r_l l 

& - 7 

2 --j---t1 • C 8 

10 

\ = 
~ 

~ ,- -6- -

4 

• 1:10: 0 Nante . Quantity Part No. jNo.! _Nante Quantity Part No. 
0 

101-011 1 Coin case J (F) 1 .461 -711 7 i Coin lock C-88-1 (rudom)"" 0 -
2 Service sticker B I 1 461-022 8 ! Coin ~o~O[e~ NX·06FD 1 003-023 - - . ..- - -
3 Service plate l: "P I '61-030 9 . Service switch I I -
4 Casb box (8) 1 463-601 10 i Test switch I 1 -
5 Service door SO-204N-N 1 100-093 11 : Coin selector 1 -
6 0 

Elecnic lock 1 101 -034 i 
VM7SZ (General-purpose) I 

I 
.- - - -

No!e I: Contact US about an order of anicle No. 7 by the specified number (same number). 

, 
o t_, 

.. ~-70 -



9·7 CORD BOX ASSY 

o o 

- . -- - _ ..... 

o o 

~o: - Name Quantiry 

. ,t:'" ~ord 60x I 

~f.~ loise holder F· 130 , 1 : ,. 
. . _- -

. - ..... 
, , 

" - .• . , ... .- -

; 

2 

. -
Pan No. No. . Name .. , 

. 
~Qisl ~r MR·2043 631·151 3 

. - -'_'-- '\ :to$8Ieswilch ET·21 5K 
- '- . 

. . -- .... 
o . ;-~ .. i 

_. -_ ...... -. 

; - +--_ .. 

• 

Quantiry Part No. • 
I -

,. -' -

, .. 

. 1 . :.~ 



9-8 PCB RACK ASSY 

a a 

• 
h~ 

o 
6---+- EB 

' 0 

7 o 

• No: Name Quantity Pan No. ~o·1 . Name Quantity Pan No. 

I Moth" board 
1 

I I - ~ , AMPPC board -

2 Switcrung regulator I 009-061 5 ' fan I I -
VS75-5 f5V75v,,) I 6 ; Cover I 631·; II - -, 

3 Switching regul3tOr I 009·062: : 
i . ! 

I I 1 .. 7 I Iojnt:j'CB Board -~ - . ~. " .... .". I: . .r . \ . ... 

"-.. , 1 .~ 

VS50·1 Z ( 12V SOW) " . ~ , ~~ .. : : I .: " • - , , ." , 

''':. , . , I 

~ , , -- . - ~-,: , 
I 
I, i: _ 1-, .- --.-
I: ~_. - -' '-, 
- .. ,,<' -}'l" .• - .. 
., .. \ ." ' ··~"' :::'.1 .. . t'" . _ 



10. SPECIFICA TrONS 

Usable power supply: 

Power consumption: 

- Coin box capacity : 

CRT: 
Dimensions: 

I) After insta llation: 

2) Before iostallation: 

1 120 

0 • • _ ."' ___ • •• • _ 

ACIIO±IOVor AC220±10V (50160 Hz) 

25SW (for AC I I OV power supply) 

251 W (for AC220V power supply) 

350,000 yen ( 100 yen coin x 3,500) 

29- lncb color monitor x I 

790 mm (Width) x 1.120 nun (Depth) x 2,ISO mm (llclght) 

Mam Unit ASS Y: 

790 mm (Width ) x 1.120 mm (Depth) x 1.780 mrn (HeIg ht) 

Pedal ASSY: 

250 mm (Width) x 250 mm (Depth) x 160 mrn (Hel~ht ) 

Sign ASSY: 

760 mm (Width) x 700 mm (Depth) x 390 mm ( H"I~ht) 

'" 
" 

" 

• 

• 



• 

• 

WeIght 

Afler ins(allation: 

Oeforc instaJlalion (individual ASSY'sl 

Pedal ASSY 

Sign ASSY 

Accessories: 

=-

161 kg 
Main Unit ASSY 145 kg 

5 kg 

II kg 

Operat ion manual (lhis manual) .... .. ............ ...... .. .......... ...... .... .. .... .. .. .... ...... .. .... .... ....... , 

Key (for electric lock) .. .. .. .. .... ............ ........ ...... , ...... , ..... ...... .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. ...... .. ...... .. , .. . 2 

Key (for coin lock) ................... .. .. .. ............ ...... .. ...... .. .... .. ...... .... .. ................ ...... ,. .. ,.. . 2 

Hexagonal wrench (5 mm) ...................... .... .. .. ...... .. .. ............ .. .. .... ........ .... .. .... .... , 

Torque wrench (4 IIltn for M5) .......... ...... .. 

(<-) Hexagonal bolt (with nat and spring washers) (M6 xJ6) , ... .... ................. .. .. , 

Flange socket (M6 x 12) .. , .. ................ , . .. ........ .. , .. ' .. 

Glass tube fuse ............ .. ...................... .. .. 

(125V 4A forAC l lOV power supply) or 

(250 V J,A. for AC220V power supply) 

..- .. .. . -. .. .. ..... . , .. .... .............. .... ... . . . . 

• The specifications are subject (0 change without prior nOlice . .. 

- - .. -

-74 -

I 

2 

4 



• 

• 

, , , 
, 
o 
o 
o , 

.. 
, , 

, , 

.. -- ----- ... ----.-. -

o , 

o , 
o 0 , , 

SMPSU 

'" .... _ ... 

~ .. 
~ 

u 
U 
L . 
L , .. -L. 

-~ 

-

-I .. 

• 

..... .... IV 

0' 
. ~ 

••• 

Il II" SO 

~ , ' .. , , 
on 

: : kU 

.. , ' ~ , , , , 
r 

.---- ----------- -- ------ ----o , 

- -- ~ o 

n'''''' 

· , 
lU"u u .. 

11 ,t 

o , 
o 
o , 
o 
o 
o , , 
o 
o , 

E.,,« 

"" " ,,~ 
Q,"" -.. 
=~ 
=~ 

It - 1tt1 
I 1 ,",0 , , 
! ! ~ -, . , . .... 

L o , , '" 
• • • • 

. -- ,,,-, 
, 

-0111 - ... -~ 'Ip 
1 , ... 

~ 
IIln ' J 0$. 

o ,\ .. ~ 

1 ) ' \S, 

...... :;:.; 
'" • • '" , , -... :: .. -

• , · 11'10 

o ,~ 

• MOlher PC Boaro 

~- ---------- ----- - - ---------, , , 

UI59 
GAME PCB 
IISSY 

, 0 

\.. • - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - • -I 

JOInt 
PC Board 

) , COI'IJ 

• • Gtt t 

L. . __ ____ • ____ _ _ _ • - _ -- - - -- - --' 

.- ------- --- --- -- .---- -- ----- --.- ---. --­------------

19 - II"CJ'I Colo,. IlOO"\S 10" 

J1.lJJ .. _ 

I I _'10. 

10- - - -- -- ---- -- •• - ••• ' 
o , 

1-- ------ ---- -- ---_ .. , , 
, 

, 

Gun DrIve 
PC Boa,-d 

o 

"'" . , , 
1 I 0(0 , , ~ 

- ... - - - - - - • - - .. - ... - - - - - - - ... - 0 

... ,,. , , "" 1101 , , 
\oIIO"vtO • .... ' ,ILI. • 

Ll ~r-----~"""-n,.t!:j~j:d' ..... "',.---------------------------<): 

, L ___ _ __ _ _____ __ _ __ _ __ .-' 

, 

I- _ •• 

o 
JG ,,. rn , , 

.... , -, - , L' 

/ .­
~ , .. ,... ... 

, , , . 
, , , 
• 0 , , 
• 0 

o , , I (~ "~,,, _ .. 
Uh ~ , , ~ 

"I • • • , , 
o 0 0 

o 0 , , , 
o 

- • I- ~ 

.. , , 
-t" ... • . 0 

..... .... --_. -~- ... . ---- ... . --- -- _. --- --_ .. --_ . .. _. ----------.---.- --, o 0 a.r , 1 a.r 00 ""=-.a. . _.a. , , _0. 

r-;-- --- -

.... 0-

IIIII 
,,. '.IOO ... ~" . JIIoo I"': ~ 

.-:~~,,:--"''_'-_-~:>--,,-3 C":,,,,:!;,-:·:::w~~:""--<JI".-;O~:'ll~ ~ p I~ 
l,. •• _ •••• __ ._._. ____ , 

o 
o , 
o 

... -.. . .. -._ ... -

o -, , 

-_ .. ----- -.. ----- _. --':>-- _ .. --- .- . . -_ ... . 
_. - __ • - __ - oJ ________ ___ _ • _____ _ • __ ' . __ - - -

elel t ronolo 
. , 


	TimeCrisisSD01
	TimeCrisisSD02
	TimeCrisisSD03
	TimeCrisisSD04
	TimeCrisisSD05
	TimeCrisisSD06
	TimeCrisisSD07
	TimeCrisisSD08
	TimeCrisisSD09
	TimeCrisisSD10
	TimeCrisisSD11
	TimeCrisisSD12
	TimeCrisisSD13
	TimeCrisisSD14
	TimeCrisisSD15
	TimeCrisisSD16
	TimeCrisisSD19
	TimeCrisisSD20
	TimeCrisisSD21
	TimeCrisisSD22
	TimeCrisisSD23
	TimeCrisisSD24
	TimeCrisisSD25
	TimeCrisisSD26
	TimeCrisisSD27
	TimeCrisisSD28
	TimeCrisisSD29
	TimeCrisisSD30
	TimeCrisisSD31
	TimeCrisisSD32
	TimeCrisisSD33
	TimeCrisisSD34
	TimeCrisisSD35
	TimeCrisisSD36
	TimeCrisisSD37
	TimeCrisisSD38
	TimeCrisisSD39
	TimeCrisisSD40
	TimeCrisisSD41
	TimeCrisisSD42
	TimeCrisisSD43
	TimeCrisisSD44
	TimeCrisisSD45
	TimeCrisisSD46
	TimeCrisisSD47
	TimeCrisisSD48
	TimeCrisisSD49
	TimeCrisisSD50
	TimeCrisisSD51
	TimeCrisisSD52
	TimeCrisisSD53
	TimeCrisisSD54
	TimeCrisisSD55
	TimeCrisisSD56
	TimeCrisisSD57
	TimeCrisisSD58
	TimeCrisisSD59
	TimeCrisisSD60
	TimeCrisisSD61
	TimeCrisisSD62
	TimeCrisisSD63
	TimeCrisisSD64
	TimeCrisisSD65
	TimeCrisisSD66
	TimeCrisisSD67
	TimeCrisisSD68
	TimeCrisisSD69
	TimeCrisisSD70
	TimeCrisisSD71
	TimeCrisisSD72
	TimeCrisisSD73
	TimeCrisisSD74
	TimeCrisisSD75
	TimeCrisisSD76
	TimeCrisisSD77
	TimeCrisisSD78
	TimeCrisisSD79
	TimeCrisisSD80
	TimeCrisisSD81
	TimeCrisisSD82
	TimeCrisisSD83
	TimeCrisisSD84

